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Chapter - 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

PERIOD COVERED:

This is the 15™ Annual Administration Report of the North Eastern Karnataka Road Transport
Corporation, which gives a brief account of important activities of the Corporation during the
financial year 2014-15 i.e., for the period from 1% April 2014 to 31 March 2015.

MANAGEMENT:

The amended RTC Act of 1982 provides for the management of the North Eastern Karnataka
Road Transport Corporation by the Board of Directors. The Board of the Corporation consists of
both official Directors and non-official Directors. The State Government appoints the Directors.

ADMINISTRATIVE SET UP:

During the year 2014-15, Kalaburagi 4™ (City) depot was commissioned. As on 31.03.2015,
NEKRTC held its corporate office at Kalaburagi with 9 operating divisions viz., Kalaburagi-1,
Kalaburagi-2, Yadagiri, Bidar, Raichuru, Koppala, Ballari, Vijayapura and Hosapete. It carried out
its operations through 48 depots & one regional workshop at Yadagiri, besides two civil
engineering divisions at Kalaburagi & Ballari and two regional training institutes at
Hagaribommanabhalli & Humnabad.

PASSENGER AMENITIES AND FACILITIES:

The Corporation has given high priority to provide amenities to the travelling public. As on
31.03.2015, there were 134 permanent bus stations and 10 temporary, 1161 rural wayside
shelters and 178 city pick-up shelters. Necessary passenger amenities are provided in all the bus
stations. In order to provide more comfort to the travelling public, 299 new buses were inducted,
while 391 old ones scrapped during the year.

As on 31.03.2015, the Corporation operated 3970 schedules on 3706 routes, with fleet
strength of 4369. The Corporation operated on an average 12.46 lakh Kms. per day during the
year.

255 city and sub-urban, 1840 ordinary, 1735 express, 66 hi-tech/Rajahamsa/Suhas, 18 a/c
sleeper and 56 non-a/c sleeper services were in operation at the end of the year.

OPERATIONAL EFFICIENCY:

Several initiatives were taken for improving operational efficiency in key areas during the
year. Line checking activities were further intensified. Efforts were made to optimise revenue
realisation and achieve improved results in respect of other operational parameters.

The operational results of the Corporation during 2014-15 as compared to previous year are
as under:

1. Effective kms. decreased to 4548.43 lakh from 4576.16 lakh of previous year, the negative
growth being at 0.06 %.

2. Rate of breakdown (per 10000 kms.) came down to 0.09 from 0.11 of previous year.

3. Rate of accident (per lakh kms.) came down to 0.09 from 0.10 of previous year.
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1.6

1.7

4.

Gross revenue improved to Rs.145843.10 lakh from Rs.131070.19 lakh, recording growth of
15.6%.

The Corporation’s losses decreased to Rs. 15.12 crore during the year from Rs. 39.72
crore of previous year.

LABOUR RELATIONS:

The Corporation maintained cordial and harmonious relation with the labour during the

period. It continued to extend medical, housing and other welfare measures to the employees,
besides promoting cultural and sports activities.

PROGRAMME FOR 2015-16:

It is proposed to:

induct 675 new vehicles to the fleet, 375 for augmentation of schedules and 300 for
replacement against scrapped vehicles

to achieve vehicle utilisation of 340 kms.

operate 48.69 crore effective kms. and to earn traffic revenue of Rs. 1447.71 crore.
achieve 5.20 KMPL and 129000 kms. tyre life.

earn EPKM of 2973.6 Paise and contain CPKM at 3306.1 Paise.

Steps are being taken to improve the performance efficiency to bring down the cost of
operation by fixing physical and financial norms. Detailed plan has been formulated by the
Corporation and is being implemented to achieve the targets. Computerisation activities in
depots, divisional offices and bus stations have been continued to be maintained and
improvised.

kkokok ok




15" Annual Administration Report 2014-15

Chapter - 2 MANAGEMENT

2.1

2.2

COMPOSITION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

As on 31.03.2015, the Board of North Eastern Karnataka Road Transport Corporation
consisted of 9 Directors including the Chairman. The Chairman can be either a non-official or
Official Director. 8 Directors were Official Directors and the non-official Director being The
Chairman All the Directors have been appointed by the State Government.

CHANGE OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS DURING THE YEAR:

Sri. P. N. Srinivasachari 145, Principal Secretary to Government, Transport Department, has been
appointed as Hon'ble Chairman and Board of Director of the North Eastern Karnataka Road
Transport Corporation, in place of Sri. P.Ravikumar ;as, Principal Secretary to Government,
Transport Department, vide Notification No: SARIE 05 SASUMSE 2014 dated: 11.02.2014.

Dr. Suresh K. Mohammed 155, Inspector General of Police, North Eastern, Kalaburagi Range, has
been appointed in place Sri. Mohammed Wazir Ahammed 1ps, North Eastern Range, Kalaburagi,
as Official Director of the Board of North Eastern Karnataka Road Transport Corporation vide
Government Notification No: SARIE 11 VAESE 2014 dated: 08.05.2014.

Dr. Rajkumar Khatri 1as, Principal Secretary to Government(Additional Charge), Transport
Department, has been appointed as Hon'ble Chairman and the Official Director of the North
Eastern Karnataka Road Transport Corporation, in place of Sri. P. N. Srinivasachari s, Principal
Secretary to Government, Transport Department, vide Notification No: SARIE 44 VAEMA 2014
dated: 25.09.2014.

Dr. Ekroop Caur 145, Managing Director, Bengaluru Metropolitan Transport Corporation, has been
appointed as Official Director of the Board of North Eastern Karnataka Road Transport Corporation
in place of Sri Anjum Parwez ;,s, Managing Director, Bengaluru Metropolitan Transport
Corporation, vide Government Notification No: SARIE 37 SASUMSE 2014 dated: 11.08.2014.

Dr. Ramegowda 15, Commissioner, Transport & Road Safety, has been appointed as Official
Director of the Board of North Eastern Karnataka Road Transport Corporation in place of Sri. K.
Amaranarayana s, Commissioner, Transport & Road Safety, Bengaluru, vide Government
Notification No: SARIE 45 VAEMA 2014 dated: 20.09.2014.

Sri. Anjum Parwez 155, Chairman, BWSSB & Managing Director, Karnataka State Road Transport
Corporation, has been appointed as Official Director of the Board of North Eastern Karnataka Road
Transport Corporation in place of Sri Manjunath Prasad ;as, Managing Director, Karnataka State
Road Transport Corporation, vide Government Notification No: SARIE 46 VAEMA 2014 dated:
20.09.2014.

Sri. Rajender Kumar Kataria 145, Managing Director, Karnataka State Road Transport Corporation,
has been appointed as Official Director of the Board of North Eastern Karnataka Road Transport
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10.

11.

12.

Corporation in place of Sri Manjunath Prasad 1as, Karnataka State Road Transport Corporation,
vide Government Notification No: No: SARIE 40 SASUMSE 2014 dated: 27.09.2014.

Sri. Bhimanna Sali, Kalaburagi, has been appointed as non-Official Director and Chairman of the
Board of North Eastern Karnataka Road Transport Corporation, vide Government Notification No:
No: SARIE 55 SASUMSE 2014 dated: 24.11.2014.

Sri. P. Ravikumar 15, Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Transport Department, has been
appointed as Official Director in place of Dr. Rajkumar Khatri, I.A.S., Principal Secretary to
Government, Transport Department, vide Notification No:SARIE 27 VAEESE 2014
dated:31.12.2014.

Transport Corporation, has been appointed as Official Director of the Board of North Eastern
Karnataka Road Transport Corporation, vide Government Notification No: SARIE 56 SASUMSE
2014 dated: 28.11.2014.

Smt. R. Vinoth Priya 1as, Managing Director, North Western Karnataka Road Transport
Corporation, has been appointed as Official Director of the Board of North Eastern Karnataka Road
Transport Corporation, vide Government Notification No: SARIE 01 VAEEM 2015 dated:
01.01.2015.

Dr.Rajkumar Khatri 1as, Principal Secretary to Government(Additional Charge), Transport
Department, has been appointed as Official Director of the North Eastern Karnataka Road
Transport Corporation, vide Notification No: SARIE 08 SASUMSE 2015 dated:18.03.2015.

The following was the composition of the Board of Directors of NEKRTC as on
31.03.2015.

Sri Bhimanna Sali, Non-official Chairman
Chairman, N.E.K.R.T.C,

Central Offices, Sarige Sadan, Main Road,

Kalaburagi-585 102.

Dr. Rajkumar Khatri 1as, Official Director
Principal Secretary,

Transport Department,

Govt. of Karnataka, M. S. Building,

Bengaluru-560 001.

Sri Rajender Kumar Kataria 1as, Official Director
Managing Director, K.S.R.T.C.,

Central Offices, K.H. Road,

Shanthi Nagar,

Bengaluru-560 027.
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4.  Dr. Ekroop Caur a5, Official Director
Managing Director, B.M.T.C.,
Central Offices, K.H. Road,
Shanthi Nagar, Bengaluru-560 027.

5. Sri B. N. S. Reddy 1ps, Official Director
Director (Security & Vigilance),
K.S.R.T.C., Central Offices,
K.H. Road, Shanthi Nagar,
Bengaluru-560 027.

6. Dr. Ramegowda ias, Official Director
Commissioner, Transport & Road Safety,
Govt. of Karnataka, M. S. Building,
Bengaluru-560 001.

7. Smt. R. Vinoth Priya 1as, Official Director
Managing Director, N.W.K.R.T.C,,
Central Offices, Gokul Road,
Hubballi-580 030.

8. Sri G. N. Shivamurthy 1 a5, Official Director
Managing Director, N.E.K.R.T.C.,
Central Offices, Sarige Sadan, Main Road,
Kalaburagi-585 102.

9. Sri N.G. Jagannath, Official Director
Special Officer (ZP) & Ex-officio Deputy Secretary,
Finance Department,
Government of Karnataka, Vidhan Soudha,
Bengaluru-560 001.

2.3 Meetings Conducted and Resolutions Passed :

3 (Three) Board meetings were held during the year 2014-15. Totally 45 (forty five)
subjects were placed before the Board and 45 resolutions were passed. In respect of 3(three)
subjects, the resolutions were passed by circulation.

The information regarding the no. of meetings attended by the Directors during 2014-15 is
furnished in Schedule-A.

kkokokk
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Chapter - 3 ADMINISTRATION
3.1 SET UP:

During the year 2014-15, Kalaburagi 4" (City) depot was commissioned. With this, the
Corporation held 48 depots and 9 operating divisions under its jurisdiction as at the end of the
year. Details are given in Table-1

TABLE - 1
As on 31.03.2014 As on 31.03.2015
3:;. Division No. of No. of No. of No. of
Depots Schedules Depots Schedules
1 Kalaburagi -1 5 319 6 381
2 Kalaburagi -2 5 418 5 371
3 Yadagiri 4 319 4 329
4 Bidar 6 554 6 574
5 Raichuru 7 516 7 517
6 Koppala 5 382 5 389
7 Ballari 3 352 3 354
8 Vijayapura 7 660 7 670
9 Hosapete 5 381 5 385
Total 47 3901 48 3970

3.2 STAFF POSITION AND STAFF RATIO:

3.2.1 Staff Position :

Totally 18412 employees were working in the Corporation as on 31.03.2015. Categorywise
break-up of the total staff is given in Table-2.

The strength of class I & II officers was 178, which accounted for 0.97% of the total
permanent staff strength of the Corporation. The ratio of officers and staff was 1:103 as on
31.03.2015.
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TABLE - 2
Sl. No. of Employees as on
Category
No. 31.03.2014 | 31.03.2015
Regular Employees :
Class-I & II Officers 179 178
2 Class-III & IV Officials:
i) Driver 5360 5100
ii) Driver-cum-Conductor 5638 5520
iii) Conductor 2761 2573
iv) Traffic Supervisory 99 622
v) Mechanical 2761 2628
vi) Administration 2321 1778
vii) Civil Engineering 9 13
Total Class-III & IV 18949 18234
Total Regular Employees 19128 18412

The strength of female employees was 1029, which accounted for 5.6% of the total
permanent staff strength of the Corporation.

3.2.2 Staff Ratio:

The total staff working in operating divisions was 18170 to operate 3970 schedules at the
end of the year. The staff (including officers) ratio per schedule in respect of operating units as on
31.03.2015 was 4.58. The overall staff ratio per schedule of the Corporation (including the staff
employed at central office, R.T.I, RWS & C.E divisions) was 4.64. Details are given in Table -3.
Unitwise details are given in Appendix-1. Details of categorywise pay scales in force as on
31.03.2015 are given in Schedule-B.

TABLE - 3
5 As on 31.03.2014 As on 31.03.2015
No. Unit Staff Staff Ratio/ Staff Staff
Employed Schd. Employed Ratio/Schd.
1 Operating Divisions 18901 4.85 18170 4.58
Central Office / RTI /
2 CE Divisions/RWS 227 0.06 242 0.06
Total 19128 4.90 18412 4.64
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3.3 RECRUITMENT:

No recruitment was done by direct recruitment during the year.

TABLE - 4
Sl. Persons Recruited during 2014-15
Category
No. SC ST Others Total
1 Driver - - - -
2 Driver —cum- Conductor - - - -

The categorywise working position of SC & ST employees in the Corporation as on

31.03.2015 is indicated in Table-5.

TABLE - 5
Employees as on Employees as on
31.03.2014 31.03.2015
::; Category Employees Employees
. Total belonging to Total belonging to
Employees Employees
SC ST SC ST
1 | Class - I & II Officers 176 38 4 178 32 6
2 | Class - III Officials:
a. Administration 2076 347 161 1791 192 91
b. Traffic:
i) Supervisory 350 57 8 622 29 10
i) Running Staff 13808 2247 573 13193 1430 530
Cc. Mechanical 2718 429 109 2628 190 135
Total 18952 3080 851 18234 1841 766
Grand Total 19128 3118 855 18412 1873 772

3.4 TRAINING PROGRAMME :

1.

The Corporation imparted training to various categories, including officers, in its own training
institutes as well as in outside institutions, during the year. Details of various training programme
arranged are given below.

Totally 6386 employees of various categories underwent training at the Regional Training
Institute, Humnabad & the Regional Training Institute, Hagaribommanahalli during the year.

24 employees were deputed to A.T.I. Mysuru, C.I.R.T., Pune and other institutions for

different programme on management in transport sector. Details are given in Table-6.
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TABLE - 6
S| No. of
Nc; Institution Employees Nature/Subject of Training
’ Trained
Regional Training Institute, Introduction and Refresher
1 3179 o
Humnabad Training
2 Driver Training Institute, H.B.Halli 3207 K.M.P.L. Training
. Effective defending of cases of
3 Earntaka Judicial Academy, 9 the Corporation before different
engaluru
courts
4 | AT.I, Mysuru 3 Urban Planning and Transport
The Institute of cost Accountants Financial Management for non-
5 . 1 ) ; )
of India, Bengaluru financial Officers
Differently Abled Persons -
6 | AT Mysuru 2 Opportunity and Challenges
7 | A.T.I, Mysuru 2 Public Private Partnership
Urban Planning and Tranport
8 | AT Mysuru > under Jn.NURM Scheme
9 | C.I.R.T, Pune 2 Road Safety Management
Total 6410

3.5 REWARDS:

The system of granting cash rewards and commendatory notes to employees in recognition
of their meritorious services, exemplary conduct, honesty etc., has been in force. Rewards were
granted to employees of various categories working in different units during the year.

3.6 DEFAULT CASES AND THEIR DISPOSAL:

Details of disciplinary and absenteeism cases registered and their disposal during 2014-15 as
compared to 2013-14 are given in Table-7.
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TABLE - 7
2013-14 2014-15
SI. Particulars Discipli Discipli
No. Absenteeism | 2P | Absenteeism | - ooPl
nary nary
1 No. of Cases Pgndlng as on the 3036 2991 3131 7316
Last Day of Previous Year
5 No. of Cases Detected during
the Year against:
a) Conductors 1836 11385 1454 11060
b) Drivers 2118 2395 2858 2756
c) Others 3228 8230 2231 6684
Total (fa’ to 'c") 7182 22010 6543 20500
3 Suspension (as a Specific 0 36 0 2%
Punishment)
4 |No. of Cases Finalised/ Disposed of :
a) Dismissed /Discharged/
Terminated /Removed 216 . 187 82
b) Fined 3338 11134 3565 8913
c) Other Punishments 3533 11491 3233 13081
Total (‘a"to'c”) 7087 22685 6985 22076
No. of Cases Pending as on
> the Last Day of the Year 3131 7316 2689 5740

The concerned unit heads are the disciplinary authorities for major punishments to class III
and IV employees working in their respective units. The depot managers and other divisional level
officers are empowered to impose minor penalties to class III and IV employees coming under their
administrative control.

kokokkk
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Chapter - 4 OPERATIONS

4.0 NATIONALISATION SCHEME:
During the year, no new scheme of nationalisation was taken up.
4.1 NEW DIVISIONS AND DEPOTS:

During the year, Kalaburagi-4 depot was commissioned on 01.04.2014. Thus, 9 divisions and
48 depots were functioning as on 31.03.2015.

4.2 ROUTES, ROUTE KMs., SCHEDULES & SCHEDULED KMs.:

The number of routes operated by the Corporation as on 31.03.2015 was at 3706, the
average route length being 99.61 Kms.

Details of routes, route kms., scheduled kms. operated etc., as on 31.03.2015 are given
below in Table-8.

TABLE - 8
Sl. . As on 31st March Varn. over PYR
Particulars

No. 2014 2015 Actual in %age
1 No. of Routes 3578 3706 128 3.6
2 Route Kms. 373025 369161 -3864 -1.0
3 Avg. Route Length 104.26 99.61 -4.64 -4.5
4 No. of Schedules 3901 3970 69 1.8
5 |Paily Schd. Kms. 1397547 1370850 -26697 -1.9

Details of divisionwise routes & route kms. as on 31.03.2015 are shown in Appendix-2.
4.3 INTERSTATE ROUTES:

Details of the operation of interstate services to neighbouring states are given below in

Table-9.
TABLE-9
Scheduled Kms.
Sl. State No. of No. of — -
No. Routes | Schedules Within Outside Total
the State the State
1 | Andhra Pradesh 159 325 59351 74146 133497
2 | Goa 18 42 15946 3320 19266
Maharashtra 252 426 97208 74673 171881
Tamilnadu
4 (incl.Pandicherry) 1 2 >0 746 796
Total 430 795 172555 152885 325440

~11~




15" Annual Administration Report 2014-15

4.4 SERVICES PROVIDED:
A. CITY SERVICES:

City services were continued to be operated in the cities/towns viz., Kalaburagi, Yadagiri,
Bidar, Raichuru, Ballari, Koppala, Gangavati, Chittapur, Sedam, Hosapete and Vijayapura during
the year. The city buses are equipped with automatic announcement system of current and next
stop during journey and digital display of destination of routes and stops. The project was taken
up under the Comprehensive Traffic & Transportation Planning (CTTP), the Directorate of Urban
Land Transport (DULT) and Jn. Nurm Scheme.

In Kalaburagi, 78 city services have been in operation with brand nhame “Nrupatunga”.

In Bidar, 16 city services have been in operation with brand hame “Kalyan Karnataka”.
e In Yadagiri, 13 city services have been in operation with brand name “Girinagar”.

¢ In Bellari, 33 city services have been in operation with brand name “Bhuvan Vijay”.

e In Hosapete, 18 city services have been in operation with brand name “Vijay Rath”.

¢ In Vijayapura, 54 city services have been in operation with brand name “Vijayapura”.

¢ In Koppala, 12 city services have been in operation with brand name “Kishkindha”.

¢ In Raichuru, 20 city services have been in operation with brand hame “Raya Ratha”.

e In Sedam, 6 city services have been in operation with brand hame “Rastrakut”.

¢ In Gangavati, 25 new Midi buses under Jn.NURM scheme have been in operation.

¢ In Sindhnoor, 20 new Midi buses under Jn.NURM scheme have been in operation.

As on 31.03.2015, city services’ daily scheduled kms. constituted 51819 Kms. representing
3.8% of total daily scheduled kms. of the Corporation. Details are given in Table-10.

TABLE-10
As on 31st March
:(I"_ Division Routes Route Kms. Schedules Daily Schd. Kms.
13-14 | 14-15 | 13-14 14-15 | 13-14 | 14-15 13-14 14-15
1 |Kalaburagi-1 25 66 174.3 568 27 83 4387 14872
2 |Kalaburagi-2 158 94 2202.5 1757 94 35 18863.6 8449
3 |Yadagiri 5 5 20.8 17 11 11 1561 1654
4 |Bidar 20 20 2776 179 20 20 138.8 3454
5 |Raichuru 9 13 11 166 4 34 530 6153
6 |Ballari 31 19 522 312 51 37 8263 3969
7 |Vijayapura 25 17 154 168 66 58 10358 8927
8 |Koppala 12 12 33 137 12 12 438 1375
9 |Hosapete 11 9 103 81 18 18 2925 2966
Total 296 255 5996.6| 3385 303 308 | 47464.4) 51819

~12 ~
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MOFFUSSIL SERVICES:

Ordinary services including city & sub-urban services operated by the Corporation were
scheduled to cover 589998 Kms. daily which constituted 43.04% of the total operation. Besides
operation of ordinary services on mofussil routes, the Corporation operated express, non-stop and
night services, in addition to deluxe and ultra-deluxe/Rajhamsa services. Details of different
services in operation as on 31.03.2015 are given in Table-11.

TABLE-11

%age to Total

Daily Schd. Kms. Operation.

Sl

No. Type of Service

2013-14

2014-15

2013-14

2014-15

Ordinary, City & Sub-urban

528234.7

589998

39.6

43.0

Express

748299

717458

56.1

52.3

Ultra-deluxe/Rajahamsa

35560

32314

2.7

2.4

Non-a/c

12478

23416

0.9

1.7

a | WiIN|[+

A/C Jamboo & A/C Sleeper

9106

7664

0.7

0.6

Total

1333678

1370850

100.0

100.0

iv)

Long Distance and Night Services: The Corporation operates long distance services to provide
direct and quick transport between district head-quarters and taluka head-quarters, taluka head-
quarters to Bengaluru and other important head-quarters within the state and in the neighbouring
states. About 800 long distance routes with route length ranging from 300 Kms. to 900 Kms. were
in operation as on 31.03.2015. Majority of long distance services were operated as night services
connecting district head-quarters, besides other important places in and outside the state.

Express and Non-stop Services: Express services are being operated with limited number of
stops with a view to reduce journey time. Non-stop services on selected routes are also operated.
As on 31.03.2015, there were 1735 express service schedules. These schedules covered 717458
Kms. daily or 52.3% of the total operation of the Corporation.

Ultra-deluxe, Hi-tech & A/C Services: To meet the needs of traveling public and also to
provide comfortable journey particularly during night, ultra-deluxe hi-tech and a/c services are
operated. As on 31.03.2015, 66 Rajahamsa/Suhas, 18 A/C sleeper, 56 non-a/c sleeper services
were in operation. Rajahamsa services with a daily coverage of 32314 Kms. constituted 2.4% of
the total operation, while A/C services with a daily coverage of 7664 Kms. constituted 0.6% of the
total operation and non-a/c sleeper services with a daily coverage of 23416 Kms. constituted
1.7% of the total operation.

Flexi Fare Scheme: To attract sizeable number of travelling public and to combat stiff
competition from private operators, flexi fares were introduced on the following routes.

Kalaburagi -Bengaluru (A/C Sleeper)
Kalaburagi -Dharwad (A/C Sleeper)
Kalaburagi -Bengaluru (Rajahamsa)
Kalaburagi - Borivali (Non-a/c Sleeper)

~ 13 ~
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e Bidar-Bengaluru (Non-a/c Sleeper)

e Bellari-Bengaluru (Suhas)

e Bellari-Bengaluru (A/C Sleeper)

e Bellari-Hyderabad (A/C Sleeper)

e Lingasugur-Bengaluru (Rajahamsa)
¢ Sindhanoor-Bengaluru (A/C Sleeper)
e Hatti-Bengaluru (Suhas)

¢ Vijayapura-Bengaluru (Suhas)

e Talikot-Bengaluru (Non-a/c Sleeper)
e B.Bagewadi-Bengaluru (Suhas)

e Kalaburagi, Bidar, Yadagiri, Hosapete, Ballari, Vijayapura, Koppala, Raichuru (City Services)

4.5 FARE STRUCTURE:

During the year 2014-15, passenger bus fares were reduced w.e.f. 09/10.01.2015 (m.n)
Details of fare structure is furnished in Schedule—C.

4.6 PROGRESS OF OPERATION:

The Corporation continued further consolidation of existing services during the year too.
Achievements in key areas of operation and some salient features are given in the following
paragraphs.

a) Kms. Covered: Details of kms. operated are shown in Table-12.

TABLE-12

Sl. . During the Year

No. Operational Coverage N i
2013-14 2014-15

1 [Kms. Operated (in lakh) :

a) Gross Kms. 4816.24 4749.08
b) Effective Kms. 4576.17 4548.43
c) Dead Kms. 240.07 200.65
2 [%bage Dead Kms. to Eff. Kms. 5.2 4.4
3 Avg. Daily Service Kms. 12.54 12.46

Total service Kms. operated during the year was 4548.43 lakh. The percentage of dead kms.
to effective Kms. was at 4.4%. The divisionwise details of Kms. operated are furnished in
Appendix-3.

b) Vehicles, their Utilisation & Passengers travelled: Details of vehicles held for operation and
their utilisation during the year are given in Table-13.

~14 ~
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TABLE-13

Sl. i During the Year Varla_ltlon over
No Operational Factor Previous Year
2013-14 | 2014-15 Actual in %age
1 | Ava. No.of Buses held in 4246.6 4319.8 73.2 1.7
Operating Divisions
Avg. No. of Buses On-road 3793.8 3794.7 0.8 0.02
Fleet Utilisation (%) 89.3 87.8 -1.5 -1.7
Avg.Vehicle Utilisation(Kms.)
a) Gross Kms. 348 343 -4.9 -1.4
b) Effective Kms. 330 328 -2.1 -0.6
5 Avg. Carrying Capacity 52.2 51.0 -1.2 -2.3
Total No. of Passengers
6 Carried (in lakh) 4872.75 4891.00 18.25 0.4
Avg. No. of Passengers
7 Cartied per Day (in lakh) 13.35 13.40 0.05 0.4

The average number of buses held by the divisions was at 4319.8 during the year, the
average number of buses on road being 3794.6. The fleet utilisation achieved during the year
was at 87.8%. The average vehicle utilisation per day on gross Kms. was 343 Kms. and on
effective Kms. was at 328 Kms. during the year. Divisionwise details are given in Appendix-4. The
total number of passengers carried during the year was at 4891 lakh.

c) Luggage and Parcel Transport:
The facility of carrying luggage free of charge up to 30 Kgs. per adult passenger and 15 Kgs.
per child passenger was also continued during the year. Luggage in excess of these permitted

limits was charged at the rates given below.

1. Luggage Rates : Rs. 0.50 per unit of 20 Kgs. up to four stages or part thereof subject to a
minimum of Rs.5.00.

2. News Papers: Rs. 1.50 per unit of 5 Kgs. or part thereof irrespective of distance.
d) Bus Stations & Passenger Shelters:

The Corporation held 134 permanent bus stations, 10 temporary bus stations, 1161 rural
wayside shelters and 178 city pick-up shelters as at the end of the year.

Basic amenities such as waiting halls, drinking water facility etc., have been provided in all
bus stations of the Corporation. As on 31.03.2015, there were 87 refreshment rooms and 747
other stalls for sale of soft drinks, fruits, pan beeda, books, stationery etc., to cater to the needs
of traveling public. Details of amenities and facilities provided are given in Table-14.

~ 15 ~
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TABLE-14
Sl. . As on
Amenity
No. 31.03.2014 | 31.03.2015
1 Bus Stations :
a) Permanent 122 134
b) Temporary 10 10
2 Rural Wayside Shelters 1148 1161
3 City Pick-up Shelters 175 178
4 Refreshment Rooms 87 87
oy A

16.20% and 6.55% of commercial stalls in bus stations are reserved for SC & ST,
respectively.

10% of reservation is provided to physically challenged persons in appointment of franchise
for advance reservation counters in the state.

10% of total commercial stalls at bus stations are reserved for physically challenged persons.

All telephone booths in bus stands are reserved for visually impaired persons (100% blind
persons).

The computerised Public Information System (PIS) was introduced in 45 bus stations in the
Corporation.

e) Advance Booking and Reservation Facilities:

Facilities of advance booking of reservation of tickets were continued during the year.
Booking and reservation of seats can be done thirty days in advance and up to half an hour prior
to the scheduled departure of the bus, at window booking counters in bus stations.

If advance reservation is done in a group of four and more passengers, discount of 5% on
fare is being extended.

Discount of 10% on return journey fare is also extended, if passengers book both onward
and return journey tickets simultaneously (single time). This facility is available at all divisional
head-quarters and at all major depot head-quarters.

Advance reservation system AWATAR (Any Where Any Time Advance Reservation) was
implemented at Kalaburagi Central Bus Station, Rastrapathi Circle in Kalaburagi, and at bus
stations in Yadagiri, Ballari, Hosapete, Raichuru, Bidar, Vijayapura, Sindhnur, Lingasugur,
Humnabad, Koppala, Gangavati, Shahapur, Hyderabad and Mantralayam, to enable the
passengers to book seats from any destination to any other destination. Besides this, e-ticketing
system and m-ticketing (through mobile phone) were also introduced to book seats through
internet. As at the end of the year, there were 74 NEKRTC counters and 61 franchise counters.
The advance reservation fee is being charged at the rate of Rs.5.00 per seat for fares up to
Rs.200 and Rs.10 per seat for fares exceeding Rs.200.
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f) Casual Contract Services:

In addition to regular transport services, the Corporation has been providing buses to public

on contract basis on payment of prescribed charges either on km. basis or on duration basis.
Casual contract rates as on 31.03.2015 are given in Schedule-D.

g) Concession, Seasonal and Free Passes: Various concessions extended by the Corporation to
different categories of travelling public and students are detailed below.

i) Students:

1 School students up to Free passes for 10 months up to 60 Kms.
VII standard
2 VIII, IX & X standard Rs. 300 for 5 months up to 60 Kms. &
school boy students
Rs. 600 for 10 months up to 60 Kms.
3 VIII, IX & X standard Rs. 400 for 10 months up to 60 Kms.
school girl students

4 College & diploma Rs. 450 for 5 months up to 60 Kms. &

students
Rs. 900 for 10 months up to 60 Kms.
5 [LT.I. students Rs. 575 for 6 months up to 60 Kms. &
Rs. 1150 for 12 months up to 60 Kms.

6 Medical, engineering & Rs. 700 for 5 months up to 60 Kms. &

other students.
Rs. 1400 for 10 months up to 60 Kms.
7 Evening college/ Rs. 1200 per annum (10 months)
Ph.D. students
up to 60 Kms.

(Processing charge of Rs. 60 per pass each time and Rs.2 has been collecting from each

student for ARF)

ii) Others:

1 50% concession on fares is provided to drama troupes/yakshagana troupes sponsored by
the Karnataka Sangeetha Nataka Academy.

2 Home guards (in uniform) are allowed to travel free in city services while on duty.

3 Blind persons are issued with free pass to travel in mofussil, sub-urban and city services
throughout the state.

4  Physically handicapped persons are issued with concessional pass to travel from their
native place up to 100 kms.

5 Unrestricted free travel facility is extended to freedom fighters throughout the state. One
assistant is allowed to accompany the freedom fighter who is aged 75 years and above,
free of cost.

6 25% concession on fares is provided to senior citizens aged 60 years and above in

ordinary/express/Rajahamsa services, including inter-state services.
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7 Monthly passes are issued at the rate of Rs.575 per month in city services to general
public.

8 Chartered contract services are provided to schools and colleges on concessional rates at
Rs. 33 per km. for school students and Rs. 34 per Km. for college students. For
industries, Karnataka Sarige bus contract rate is Rs. 35 per Km. and for ultra-deluxe Rs.
44 per km.

9  Widows/Wives of freedom fighters are issued with free journey coupons of Rs. 2000 per
annum.

10 The children who were honoured by the Central Government with “Shourya Prashasti” are
issued free pass to travel in moffussil, city/sub-urban, express, Rajhamsa services
throughout the state, until they attain the age of 18 years.

11 Free travel facility is provided to district-recognised journalists to travel within the
concerned district area limit for press activities.

12 Free travel facility is provided to state-recognised journalists to travel throughout the
state for press activities.

13 Free passes are issued to the dependents of soldiers who died for the country. This
facility is extended in ordinary and express services within the state to the dependents
i.e., father, mother, wife and dependent children upto 10 years (from July 2012 to July
2022).

14 Discount of 5% on fare is offered, if advance reservation is done for a group of 4 and
more passengers.

15 Discount of 10% on return journey fare is offered, if any passenger books tickets both for
onward and return journey simultaneously.

16 Daily pass in city services was introduced in the cities/towns of Kalaburagi, Yadagiri,
Bidar, Vijayapura, Hosapete and Ballari @ Rs.20.

i) SMS System:

It gives the information regarding the list of departures of schedules from bus stands
over mobile when SMS is sent to 54646. It was introduced at Kalaburagi Central Bus Stand.
The process of extension of this system to all Central Bus stands is under progress.

iv) Concession for NEKRTC Employees:

a) As per the industrial truce settlement, all class III & IV employees are issued free passes to
travel between their residence and place of work & back, in city and sub-urban services.

b) Free family pass without restriction of distance is issued to employees and their family once
in a year.

c) The children of NEKRTC employees are issued free passes in city and mofussil services to
travel between residence and place of school/college and back.

h) Public Complaints:

The rate of public complaint per lakh passengers was at 0.07 during 2014-15. All 327
complaints received from the public during the year were investigated and suitable action taken
wherever warranted. In all, 231 complaints were disposed of and remaining 96 complaints were
under different stages of disposal as at the end of the year.

Suggestions received from commuters for improvement of services were given due
consideration and appropriate action taken to implement them wherever found feasible.
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i) Special Services for Jathras/Fairs:

The Corporation operated special services on occasions like fairs, jathras, religious, cultural
and social celebrations in all operating divisions to meet additional transport needs as was done
during previous years.

j) Quality of Services:
Details with regard to quality of services during the year are furnished in Table-15.

TABLE-15
:(I;_ Particulars 2013-14 | 2014-15
1 | Regularity (for Mofussil Services)(%)
a) Departures 90.7 90.1
b) Arrival 92.7 92.6
2 | Rate of Breakdown (per 10,000 Kms.) 0.11 0.09
3 Rate of Accident (per lakh Kms.) 0.10 0.09

The overall rate of breakdown came down to 0.09 from 0.11 and rate of accident came down
to 0.09 from 0.10 during the year compared to previous year.

Classification of accidents according to their nature is given in Table-16.

TABLE-16
:(I)' Nature of Accident 2013-14 2014-15
No. 121 127
1 Fatal
Rate 0.03 0.03
] No. 86 78
2 Major
Rate 0.02 0.02
] No. 272 241
3 Minor
Rate 0.06 0.05
No. 479 446
4 Total
Rate 0.10 0.10
5 | No. of Fatalities 162 157
6 | No. of Persons Injured 718 629

Out of 629 accidents reported during the year, 127 were fatal, 78 were major and 241 were
minor in nature. Details in respect of other parameters of quality of services are given in

Appendix — 5.
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k) Line Checking: The central line checking squad and the divisional line checking squads checked
194552 buses and detected 16251 cases during the year. Details are given in Table-16A.

TABLE-16A
SI. No. Particulars 2013-14 2014-15
1 No. of Inspectors on Duty 769 810
2 No. of Effective Inspectoral Days 17978 17530
3 No. of Buses Checked 197527 194552
4 No. of Outstanding Red Mark Cases Detected 1265 1036
5 No. of Red Mark Cases Detected 3368 2944
6 No. of Ordinary Cases Detected 11842 12272
7 Total No. of Cases Detected 16475 16251
8 Pilferage Amount Involved (Rs.) 550524 427679
9 Penalty Amount Collected (Rs.) 2953929 3017640
10 No. of Ticketless Passengers Penalised 22696 25782
11 %age Checked 2.5 2.5

kokokok ok
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Chapter - 5 AUTO ENGINEERING

5.1 FLEET POSITION:

The number of passenger buses held by the Corporation as on 31.03.2015 was 4463. 299
new buses were added to the fleet, 391 old ones were scrapped and 3 others were converted into
domestic vehicles during the year. Thus, as on 31.03.2015, the fleet strength of the Corporation
stood at 4369. The number of departmental vehicles such as cars, jeeps, trucks, vans etc., held at
the end of the year was at 159.

The overall fleet composition as at the end of the year is given in Table-17.

TABLE-17
No. of Vehicles held as
S(I;. Particulars on 31st March
2014 2015
1 Registered Passenger Buses :

a) Leyland 1698 1814
b) Tata 2735 2424
¢) Corona 24 36
d) Swaraj Majda (Mini) 6 5
e) Midi Jn. Nurm 0 90

Total 4463 4369
Unregistered Vehicles 1 0
Bus Chassis 0 0
Departmental Vehicles :
a) Cars/Vans 22 23
b) Jeeps 54 50
c) Trucks 57 54
f) Others (Water Tanker, Crane, Motor 32 3

Cycle etc.,)
Total 165 159

Makewise and unitwise break-up of passenger buses is furnished in Appendix-6.

Details of agewise composition of buses in terms of kms. performed are shown in Table-18
herebelow.
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TABLE-18
Leyland Tata Midi (Tata) Corona Mini (S.Mazda) Overall
Sl. Class Interval S S S S s S
No. | (in Lakh Kms.) No. o No. t No. t No. t No. A’ No. t
age age age age age age
P00t e | 105 24 9 12 5 326 | 75
1.00 10.7 1.0 100 333 100
Kms. | 74860 62292 2087 39367 52965 52202
2 | 1010 | o, 291 176 0 2 0 0.0 469 10.7
2.00 16.0 73 0.0 56
Kms. | 129655 166153 0 161894 0 143489
3 | 20tt0 | No | 73 75 0 2 0 |00 | 150 | 34
3.00 40 31 0.0 56
Kms. | 256386 233515 0 256955 0 244958
413010 | No. 178 34 0 2 0 0.0 214 49
4.00 9.8 14 0.0 56
Kms. | 349427 367472 0 379503 0 352575
5 | 40tt0 | o, 204 95 0 3 0 0.0 302 6.9
5.00 112 39 0.0 8.3
Kms. | 448670 462830 0 464442 0 453281
6 | 50110 | o, 221 230 0 3 0 0.0 454 104
6.00 122 95 0.0 8.3
Kms. | 552792 557036 0 524582 0 554756
T | 60110 | No. 304 498 0 3 0 0.0 805 18.4
7.00 16.8 205 0.0 8.3
Kms. | 652356 654388 0 657341 0 653632
8 | 7010 | No. 132 337 0 0 0 0.0 469 10.7
7.50 73 13.9 0.0 0.0
Kms. | 724306 725647 0 0 0 725270
9 | 75110 | o 88 347 0 0 0 0.0 435 10
8.00 49 14.3 0.0 0.0
Kms. | 773881 773839 0 0 0 773847
10 | 80110 | No. 78 280 0 3 0 0.0 361 8.3
' 43 116 0.0 8.3
8.50 Kms. | 821929 823018 0 820114 0 822759
M| 851t0 | No | 36 186 0 3 0 | oo | 225 | 51
9.00 2.0 77 0.0 8.3
Kms. | 873525 872320 0 895561 0 872823
121 90110 | o, 13 13 0 1 0o | oo | 127 | 29
10.00 0.7 47 0.0 28
Kms. | 929064 938051 0 908385 0 936897
Above | No. 1 0.1 29 1.2 0 | 00 2 56 0 0.0 32 07
13 | 1000 | kms. | 1067363 1118050 0 1124294 0 1116856
Total No. 1814 | 100 | 2424 | 100 | 90 | 100 36 100 5 100 | 4369 | 100
Kms | 450753 661264 2087 425339 52965 557641

5.2 PURCHASE OF CHASSIS:
During the year, totally 391 chassis were received. Makewise details of chassis ordered,
received etc., are indicated in Table-19.
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TABLE-19
Make Outstanding as Ordered during | Received during Outstanding as
on 31.03.2014 2014-15 2014-15 on 31.03.2015
Tata 25 10 32 3
Tata (Midi) 0 229 90 139
Leyland 15 150 165 0
Corona 10 2 12 0
Total 50 391 299 142
5.3 (a) PERFORMANCE OF VEHICLES, ASSEMBLIES & TYRES:
The overall performance during the year 2014-15 is given in Table-20.
TABLE-20
Sl. No. Particulars 2013-14 2014-15
1 Avg. age of Vehicles (as on 31st March) (in Kms.) 526110 557641
2 Vehicles aged more than 6 Lakh Kms. in the Fleet(%) 27.7 27.0
3 Avg. Vehicle Utilisation (on Gross Kms.) 347.8 342.9
4 Fleet Utilisation(%):
a) Divisional Fleet 89.3 87.8
b) Overall Fleet 87.9 86.4
5 Vehicle Off-road(%):
a) Operating Divisions 3.31 3.47
b) Overall (including RWS) 4.73 4.95
6 Rate of Breakdown(per 10,000 Kms.):
a) Mechanical Failure 0.10 0.09
b) Other Failures 0.01 0.00
c) Total 0.11 0.09
7 KMPL (HSD) 5.14 5.15
8 KMPL (Engine Oil Top-up) 7399.0 8081.0
9 Average Tyre Kms.:
a) New 55717 64411
b) Retreaded 19554 23482
c) Total Life 108761 116914
10 Avg. Battery Kms. (in Lakh): 2.82 2.82
11 Avg. Engine Kms. (in Lakh):
a) New 7.05 6.85
b) Reconditioned 2.66 2.44
12 Avg. FIP Kms. (in Lakh):
a) New 3.04 3.48
b) Reconditioned 1.35 1.12
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Details of divisionwise performance of fuel and tyre are indicated in Appendix-7.
(b) BREAKDOWNS:

During the year, the overall rate of breakdown (per 10,000 kms.) was 0.09. Details of

systemwise breakdowns are shown in Table-21.

TABLE-21

:(')'. System Bre:l(()(.ig\flvns %oage to Total 1::(:: Ei:s.
2013-14 | 2014-15 2013-14 2014-15 2013-14 2014-15
1 Electrical 377 291 7.6 7.2 0.01 0.01
2 Engine (Power ) 456 410 9.2 10.2 0.01 0.01
3 Transmission 1424 1164 28.7 28.8 0.03 0.03
4 | Front Axle & Steering 54 79 1.1 2.0 0.00 0.00
5 Rear Axle / Clutch 306 331 6.2 8.2 0.01 0.01
6 Road Wheels 855 465 17.2 11.5 0.02 0.01
7 Brake 492 416 9.9 10.3 0.01 0.01
8 | Spring 507 531 10.2 13.2 0.01 0.01
9 Fuel 238 221 4.8 5.5 0.01 0.00
10 | Miscellaneous 256 129 5.2 3.2 0.01 0.00
Total 4965 4037 100 100 0.11 0.09

5.4 PRODUCTION IN REGIONAL WORKSHOP & DIVISIONAL WORKSHOPS:

Details of production made at the Regional Workshop, Yadagiri & divisional workshops in
Kalaburagi, Yadagiri, Bidar, Raichuru, Koppala, Vijayapura and Ballari and also various items
received from the Regional Workshop during the period under report are shown in Table-22.

TABLE - 22
SI.No. Item 2013-14 | 2014-15
1 New Bus Bodies:
a) Express /Ordinary 45 21
b) Luxury /Hi-tech 16 14
c) City 0 0
Total 61 35
2 Buses Attended for:
a) Reconditioning 7 0
b) Major Repairs 742 1300
3 Reconditioning / Repairs:
a) Engine 234 323
b) F.IP. 2270 2729
c) Front Axle 2147 2294
d) Rear Axle 846 920
e) Rear Axle Housing 9 16
f)  Automiser 16152 15480

5.5 NEW BUS BODIES: During the year 264 mofussil and 35 city buses were built in private
workshops & in the Regional Workshop, respectively. Table-23 indicates the details of different
types of vehicles built during the year.

~ 24 ~




15" Annual Administration Report 2014-15

TABLE - 23
Buses Built by
No |  TypeofBody Workehop Workshops Total
2013-14 | 2014-15 | 2013-14 | 2014-15 2013-14 | 2014-15
1 Moffusil Type:
a) Luxury /Hi-tech /AC 16 14 18 10 34 24
b) Express 45 21 287 151 332 172
¢) Ordinary 0 0 4 0 4 0
2 City 0 0 85 0 85 0
3 Corona 0 0 12 12
4 | In.NURM (City) 0 0 90 90
5 Leyland Mini Bus 0 0 1 1
Total 61 35 394 264 455 299

1)  Also, a large number of spares and minor assemblies required by divisional/depot workshops were
produced/fabricated to meet the requirements from time to time.

2) The domestic vehicle section attached to each divisional workshop attended to the repairs of
departmental cars and jeeps.

kkokok ok
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Chapter - 6 STORES
6.1 STORES INVENTORY:

Details of the value of stock of spares and materials held by the Corporation as on
31.03.2015 are given in Table-24.

TABLE-24
Value
3:)'- Particulars (Rs. in Lakh)
2013-14 2014-15
1 |Opening Balance at the Commencement of the Year 2425.55 2509.27
2 |Addition due to Purchases 69149.02 68033.70
3 [Total (1+2) 71574.57 70542.97
4 |Consumption during the Year 69065.30 68095.57
5 |Closing Balance at the End of the Year ( 3-4) 2509.27 2447.40

Details of the inventory holding of stores classified under major heads for the year 2014-15

are furnished in Table-25.

TABLE-25
Magnitude of
Inventory Holding as Inventory Holding per Inventory Held as
Sl. . on 31§t March Bus as on_315t March Mar::)rrl‘ (i:-:zth's
No. Classification ( Rs. in Lakh) (Rs. in lakh) Consumption)
(Rs. in Lakh)
2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015
1 Fuel 344.20 354.62 7712.00 8117.00 0.08 0.08
2 Lubricants 192.03 202.46 4303.00 4634.00 2.45 2.74
3 Tyres, Tubes & Flaps 211.59 118.21 4741.00 2706.00 0.37 0.27
4 Battery 13.07 10.64 293.00 244.00 0.64 0.61
5 iﬂ?&iizgrfs'semb“es 875.90 |  1401.43 19626.00 32077.00 3.21 4.40
6 Other Consumables 779.62 279.32 17469.00 6393.00 2.63 1.68
7 | ficket, Stationery & 92.86 80.72 2081.00 1848.00 | 926 |  10.78
niform
Total 2509.27 2447.40 56225.00 56019.00 0.44 0.43

The total value of inventory of stores held by the Corporation as on 31.03.2015 was Rs.
2447.40 lakh. Of the total inventory of stores held as on the last day, 14.5% accounted for fuel,
8.3% for lubricants, 4.8% for tyres, tubes and flaps, 57.3% for spare parts and 11.4% for other
consumables. In relation to the fleet of the Corporation, the magnitude of the stock holding as on
the last day was Rs. 56019 per bus.
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6.2 STORES PURCHASE AND CONSUMPTION:

The value analysis of store purchases and consumption during the year 2014-15 is shown in

Table-26.
TABLE-26
Purchase Consumption
zt Classification Rs. in Lakh Avg. per Bus (Rs.) Rs. in Lakh Avg. per Bus (Rs.)
2013-14 | 201415 | 2013-14 | 201415 | 2013-14 | 201415 | 2013-14 | 2014-15
1 | Fuel 5423241 | 55823.38 | 1215156 | 1277715 | 54151.01 | 55812.96 | 1213332 | 1277477
2 | Lubricants 99610 | 89562 | 22319 | 20499 | 94032 | 88519 | 21069 | 20261
3 | Tyres, Tubes & Flaps | 6730.64 | 5188.65 | 150810 | 118761 | 6776.81 | 528203 | 151844 | 120898
4 | Battery 25189 | 208.25 5644 4767 | 24558 |  210.68 5503 4822
5 | SpareParts, 324233 | 435034 | 72649 | 99573 | 326090 | 3824.81 | 73267 | 87544
including Assemblies
6 | Other Consumables | 3614.31 | 148975 | 80984 | 34098 | 3561.30 | 1990.05 | 79796 | 45549
7 | Ticket, Stationery 8134 | 7771 1823 | 1779 | 12038 | 8985 | 2697 | 2057
& Uniform
Total 69149.02 | 68033.70 | 1549385 | 1557192 | 69065.30 | 68095.57 | 1547508 | 1558608

The total value of store purchases during the year was Rs.68033.70 lakh, the average store
purchase per bus being Rs.15.57 lakh. The total value of store consumption during the year was
Rs.68095.57 lakh, the average consumption per bus being Rs.15.59 lakh.

6.3 IMPORT OF SPARE PARTS/MACHINERIES:
No spare part or machinery was imported during the year.
6.4 DISPOSAL OF SCRAP MATERIALS AND VEHICLES:

The total revenue realised from the sale of scrapped materials/vehicles through tender-cum-
auction during the year was Rs.801.92 lakh.

kkokok ok
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Chapter - 7 FINANCE

The financial results of the Corporation and the salient features of the financial management
during the year 2014-15 are given in the following paragraphs.

7.1 CAPITAL STRUCTURE:

The capital of the Corporation is consisted of contribution from the participating Governments
viz., the State Government and the Central Government. Details of the capital investment and
transaction of the Corporation during the year are shown in Table-27.

TABLE-27
Position as on Rece_ipts Repayments Position as on
Sl. 01.04.2014 during during 31.03.2015
Source 2014-15
No. Rs.in | As%age | (Rs,in 2014-15 Rs. As %age
Lakh to Total Lakh) (Rs.in Lakh) | jnLakh | to Total
1 [State Govt :
a) Capital Contribution 3197.48 4.1 0.00 0.00 3197.48 4.0
b) Equity Capital 9914.91 13.0 0.00 0.00 9914.91 12.3
Union Govt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0
Internal Resources 47603.32 60.9 6853.82 0.00 54457.14 67.6
Loans :
a) Debentures 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0
b) Rural Debentures 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0
¢) Commercial Banks 17422.96 22.3 2138.85 6530.49 13031.32 16.2
d) LIC 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0
e) I.D.B.I. 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0
f) HUDCO 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0
g) Deferred Payment 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0
h) Loan from State Govt. 12.92 0.0 0.00 0.00 12.92 0.0
I) 1.D.B.I Term Loan 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0
j) Others (M.P. Fund) 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0
Total 78151.59 100.0 | 8992.67 6530.49 |80613.77 100.0

7.2 CAPITAL RECEIPT:

The investment of the Corporation rose to Rs. 80613.77 lakh as on 31.03.2015 from Rs.
78151.59 lakh as on 31.03.2014, with an addition of Rs.8992.67 lakh and repayments of loans of
Rs. 6530.49 lakh during the year.

7.3 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE:

Details of the composition of gross capital expenditure on fixed assets at the end of the year,
with net additions, during the year are shown in Table-28.
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With a net addition of Rs. 24259.65 lakh on fixed assets during the year, the cumulative
expenditure on fixed assets increased to Rs. 119480.08 lakh from Rs. 95220.43 lakh as on
31.03.2014. Out of the total capital expenditure, an amount of Rs.78320.74 lakh (65.6%)
constituted investment on passenger vehicles and Rs. 36193.08 lakh (30.3%) on land & buildings,
while the balance of Rs. 4966.26 lakh (4.1%) constituted other assets including departmental

vehicles.
TABLE-28
Position as on Net Additions Position as on
sl 01.04.2014 during 2014-15 31.03.2015
Item of Asset . A .
No. Rs. in % age to Rs. in %oage to Rs. in %age to
Lakh Total Lakh Total Lakh Total
1 |Land 601.07 0.6 18.50 0.1 619.57 0.5
o  Buildings(including 26646.15 28.0 | 8927.36 36.8 | 35573.51 29.8
those in progress )
3 |Passenger Buses 63535.16 66.7 | 14785.58 60.9 | 78320.74 65.6
4 Departmental Vehicles 1019.24 1.1 34.09 0.1 1053.33 0.9
5 [Plant, Machinery 3169.93 33 | 467.74 19 |  3637.67 3.0
& Computers
g [umiture& 248.88 0.3 26.38 0.1 275.26 0.2
Other Equipments
Total 95220.43 100.0 [24259.65 100.0 [119480.08 100.0

7.4 REVENUE RECEIPT:

The gross revenue receipt during the year was Rs.14583.10 lakh. The detailed analysis of

revenue receipts is shown in Table-29.

TABLE-29
Sl. Htem Amount (Rs. in Lakh) As %age to Total Paise per Eff. Km.
No. 2013-14 2014-15 2013-14 | 201415 | 2013-14 | 2014-15
A TRAFFIC REVENUE :
1 | Passenger Fare 115326.25 | 126722.18 88.0 86.9 2520.1 2786.1
2 | Contract Services 2404 .17 2133.83 1.8 15 52.5 46.9
3 | Passenger Luggage 572.84 521.38 0.4 0.4 12.5 11.5
4 gz;sgeie”ices & Postal Mail 100.93 244.99 0.1 0.2 2.2 54
Total- A 118404.19 | 129622.38 90.3 89.0 2587.3 2849.9
B OTHER REVENUE :
1 | Advertising 50.76 37.48 0.0 0.0 11 0.8
2 | Sale of Scrap Vehicles/ Materials 1078.16 801.92 0.8 05 23.6 17.6
3 | Refreshment & Canteen Contract 984.73 1368.22 0.8 0.9 215 30.1
4 | Interest & Discount 17.88 77.28 0.0 0.1 0.4 1.7
5 | Reimbursement from State Govt. 8643.18 11411.61 6.6 7.8 188.9 250.9
6 | Other Miscellaneous 1891.29 2524.21 1.4 1.7 413 55.5
7 | Prior Period Income 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total - B 12666.00 | 16220.72 9.6 11.0 276.8 356.6
c G’°(SSAE"'|‘3";“”" 131070.19 | 145843.10 1000 | 1000 | 28641 | 3206.5
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Of the total gross revenue collected during the year i.e., Rs. 1,45,843.10 lakh, Rs.
1,29,622.38 lakh or 89.0% of the total, represented traffic receipts, and Rs. 16,220.72 lakh or
11.0% of the total, represented miscellaneous receipts. The Corporation received reimbursement
of Rs.11,411.61 lakh from the State Government towards concessions extended to various
categories of commuters. The gross earning per effective km. was 3206.5 Paise, during the year.

7.5 WORKING EXPENDITURE:

The total operating expenditure during the year was Rs.1,47,354.84 lakh. An analysis of the
actual total working expenses under major heads and in terms of rate per km. with percentage
break-up, is furnished in Table-30.

TABLE - 30
sl. item Amount (Rs. in Lakh) As %age to Total Paise per Eff. Km.
No. 2013-14 201415 2013-14 2014-15 201314 | 2014-15
A Operating Expenses:
1 | Staff:
a) Traffic 29178.38 | 32576.12 21.6 221 637.6 716.2
b) Workshop & Maintenance 4800.05 5603.45 3.6 3.8 104.9 123.2
c) Others 6657.04 6823.10 4.9 4.6 145.5 150.0
d) P.F, Welfare, etc., 8424.07 13512.92 6.2 9.2 184.1 2971
Total(1) 49059.54 | 58515.59 36.3 39.7 10721 1286.5
2 | Fuel (Diesel ) 53351.23 | 54503.26 395 37.0 1165.8 1198.3
3 |Lubricants 739.76 775.76 0.5 0.5 16.2 171
4 | Auto Spare Parts 2360.89 274212 1.7 1.9 51.6 60.3
5 | Tyres, Tubes & Flaps 5621.67 447244 4.2 3.0 122.8 98.3
6 |Battery 179.36 157.56 0.1 0.1 3.9 3.5
7 | Other Consumables 386.00 396.33 0.3 0.3 8.4 8.7
8 | Reconditioning 191.54 492.24 01 0.3 4.2 10.8
9 | Private Hiring 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
10| Taxes :
a) M.V. Tax 6163.47 6729.14 4.6 4.6 134.7 147.9
b) Passenger Tax 1.14 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
c) Other Taxes on Vehicles 35.66 3242 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.7
Total(10) 6200.27 6761.56 4.6 4.6 135.5 148.6
11| Interest :
a) to Central Govt. 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
b) to State Gowt. 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
¢) on Borrowings 1621.32 2690.52 1.2 1.8 354 59.2
Total(11) 1621.32 |  2690.52 1.2 1.8 35.4 59.2
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12 | Depreciation :

a) on Vehicles 7487.52 7346.43 55 5.0 163.6 161.5
b) on Other Assets 520.44 541.09 04 0.4 11.4 11.9
Total(12) 8007.96 7887.52 5.9 54 175.0 1734
13 | Miscellaneous and Others 6545.31 6883.07 4.8 4.7 143.0 151.3
14 | Prior Period Expenses 777.02 1076.87 0.6 0.7 17.0 23.7
Total - A 135041.87 | 147354.84 100.0 100.0 | 2950.9 | 3239.7
B Premium and Appropriation :
1) Income Tax 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2) Net Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total - B 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
c Grand Total (A+B) 135041.87 | 147354.84 100.0 100.0 2950.9 3239.7
The operating expenditure includes all items of revenue expenditure and also capital charges
like depreciation, interest on capital and loans.
The measures taken by the Corporation to control cost and to improve earnings include:

1 Intensifying line checking by adopting selective methods to increase revenue.

2 Improving quality of preventive maintenance of vehicles to minimise the incidences of
breakdown and km. cancellation.

Reduction in cost per km. by increasing vehicle utilisation.

4 Monitoring operational activities as per programme (Performance Action Plan) and reviewing
the actual performance on important key parameters for taking necessary corrective steps to
achieve the targets stipulated in the Plan.

Rationalisation of low earning schedules.

Intensive drive to improve KMPL to reduce cost of operation.

Analysing schedulewise and conductorwise daily revenue and taking timely corrective
measures.

8 Introducing other cost control measures for eliminating unnecessary expenditures indentified.

7.6 WORKING RESULTS:

The financial results of the Corporation and financial ratios indicating the trends in

productivity on investment during the year are given in Table-31.
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TABLE-31

Sl.

No. Factor 2013-14 | 2014-15
1 | Capital Employed (Mean — Lakh Rs.) 1902.30 3930.80
2 | Revenue Turnover (Gross):

a) Rs. in Lakh 131070.19 | 145843.10

b) Ratio to Mean Capital 68.90 37.10
3 | Total Expenditure:

a) Rs. in Lakh 135041.87 | 147354.84

b) As %age to Revenue 103.03 101.04
4 | Net Profit/Loss (before Income Tax):

a) Rs. in Lakh -3971.68 -1511.74

b) As %age to Mean Capital Employed -208.78 -38.46
5 | Return on Capital (Net Profit + Interest Charges):

a) Rs. in Lakh -2350.36 1178.78

b) %age Return on Mean Capital -123.55 29.99

Due to hike in the prices of various inputs and enhancement of dearness allowance, from
time to time, there has been increase in the operating expenses. The Corporation incurred loss of
Rs. 1511.74 lakh during 2014-15 as against the loss of Rs. 3971.68 lakh incurred during 2013-14.

Thus, the percentage of return on mean capital was at 29.99.

7.7 FUNDS AND RESERVES:

The position pertaining to various internal funds and reserves of the Corporation during the
year is furnished in Table-32.

The total opening balance as on 01-04-2014 was Rs. 24630.26 lakh. The total addition during
the year to various funds amounted to Rs. 20186.43 lakh and the withdrawals during the year
were Rs. 14528.34 lakh. The total fund balance stood at Rs.30288.35 lakh, as on 31.03.2015.
Details of the depreciation of various types of assets are shown in Schedule - E.

TABLE-32
(Rs. in Lakh)
s Opening Additions Withdrawals| Closing
Nol Description of Fund Balance as on during during |Balance as on
’ 01-04-2014 2014-15 2014-15 31.03.2015
1 | Depreciation Fund 4045.02 8456.43 11406.20 1095.25
Insurance Fund for Vehicles
2 (third party risk only) 20.00 2139.27 2139.27 20.00
3 | Insurance Fund for Other Assets 2320.51 280.15 163.76 2436.90
(including vehicles)
4 | NEKRTC Employees’ Welfare & 1175.88 262.63 249.76 1188.75
Passenger Amenities Fund
5 | General Reserve Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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6 | Receipt from M.P. Grant. 266.06 10.13 0.00 276.19
7 | Receipt from H.K.D.B Grant. 465.25 0.00 9.87 455.38
8 | Receipt from Central Govt. 477.51 0.00 6.31 471.20
9 | Grant from GOK — H.P.C.R.R.I 14781.77 1443.07 398.80 15826.04
10 | Grant from GOK — DULT 1078.26 772.75 144.80 1706.21
11 | Grant from =Jn. Nurm 0.00 3822.00 9.57 3812.43
12 | Gratuity & Leave Encashment Fund 0.00 3000.00 0.00 3000.00

Total 24630.26| 20186.43| 14528.34 30288.35

The balance shown against various funds in Table-32 are exclusive of the amounts
withdrawn and utilised as internal resources for the purpose of capital expenditure and repayment
of loans. Details of the funds utilised up to 31.03.2015 are given in Table-33.

TABLE-33
(Rs. in Lakh)
Opening |\ 4itions | Withdrawals | . €1osing
Sl. . Balance as . . Balance as
Fund Utilised During During
No. on 2014-15 2014-15 on
01-04-2014 31.03.2015
Depreciation Fund for Capital
1 [Expenditure & Repayment of 47603.32 6853.82 0.00 54457.14
Loans
2 Betterment Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 Veh?cle Replacgment Reserve for 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital Expenditure
4 [NEKRTC Employees’ Welfare and 1175.88 262.63 249.76 1188.75
Passenger Amenity Fund
Total 48779.20 7116.45 249.76 55645.89
KKk >k >k
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Chapter - 8 CIVIL ENGNINEERING

8.1 LAND VALUE:
The value of land held by the Corporation as on 31.03.2015 was Rs. 619.56 lakh.
8.2 PROGRESS OF CIVIL WORKS:

The revised budget for capital expenditure on building and fixtures for the year was
estimated at Rs. 60.06 crore. The actual expenditure incurred during the period was Rs. 42.59
crore.

The break-up of committed works and progress of expenditure up to the end of the year are
furnished in Table-34.

TABLE - 34
Category Expected Expenditure Actual Expenditure
Sl. of No. of Cost No. of Cost
No. Work in Works (Rs. in Lakh) Works (Rs. in Lakh)
Progress | 13.14 | 14-15 | 13-14 14-15 | 13-14 | 14-15 | 13-14 14-15
Depot 27 34| 1959.11 | 2037.76 27 34 776.81 | 1275.82
DWS 4 7 85.00 217.00 4 7 53.18 160.39
Bus Station 79 58 | 2407.80 | 2199.99 79 54 | 1517.03 | 1655.77
4 | Miscellaneous 81 66 | 2128.15| 1559.08 81 66 | 1019.22 | 1167.10
& Temporary
Total 191 165 | 6580.06 | 6005.83 191 161 | 3366.24 | 4259.08

8.3 TEMPORARY WORKS, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS:

Apart from permanent works of capital nature, a number of semi- permanent, temporary and
other minor works were also taken up during the year.

kkokokk
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Chapter - 9 LABOUR

2.0

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

9.7

The Labour Welfare Department in the Corporation looks after the day to day grievances of
employees and welfare activities, and serve as a liaison between management and unions for
maintaining harmonious industrial relations.

PUBLIC UTILITY SERVICE:

The Government of Karnataka, considering the services of the Corporation as a public utility
service issued notification from time to time under the provisions of the Industrial Dispute Act
1947 during the year, also.

WORKERS PARTICIPATION IN MANAGEMENT:

In pursuance of the policy of the Government, regarding workers’ participation in
management at floor level, production-cum-grievance committees at all depots, divisional offices
& divisional workshops were constituted. These committees meet once in a month and discuss
floor level problems and find solutions. Apart from this, meetings were held with unions at
divisional level. The bi-partite Committee of Educational Assistance Fund is formed and meetings
are conducted for running I.T.I. and to promote higher education of employees’ children.

INDUSTRIAL DISPUTES:

During the year totally 592 industrial disputes were raised by the employees of the
Corporation at various levels at labour conciliation, labour courts, industrial tribunals and at the
High Court of Karnataka. 55 disputes were decided in favour of the management and 134 were
decided in favour of workers, during the year. 805 disputes were pending at different levels as at
the end of the year.

PAID HOLIDAYS:

The workers covered under the provisions of the Factories Act and the M.T.W Act are entitled
for national & festival holidays. An amount of Rs. 4,88,32,806 was paid as additional wages to
34,923 employees for having worked on paid holidays, during the year.

GRATUITY:

Gratuity is paid in accordance with either the KSRTC Gratuity Regulations or in accordance
with the provisions of the Payment of Gratuity Act 1972, whichever is beneficial to employee. As
per the Regulations, the quantum of gratuity is equal to one month’s basic pay for each
completed year of service. As per the Act, the quantum is equal to half month’s pay (including
dearness allowance) for each completed year of service. During the period under report, 507
retired / resigned/ expired/ dismissed/ voluntarily retired employees were paid an amount of Rs
26,86,27,657 as gratuity.

EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND SCHEME:

A separate trust is formed at K.S.R.T.C. corporate level, and the funds are managed by the
trust. An amount of Rs. 37,97,48,043 was paid as P.F. advance for 4,612 employees during the
year.

MEDICAL AID:

At the end of the year, there were 45 honorary medical consultants working at different
depots and divisions of the Corporation. During the year 6,741 employees were treated at
different dispensaries. Rs.2,76,69,829 was paid as medical reimbursement during the year.
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9.8 COMPENSATION UNDER THE WORKSMEN’'S COMPENSATION ACT 1923:

9.9

During the year, 6 employees met with accident while on duty. 2 cases were registered and
an amount of Rs. 9,51,620 was paid as compensation under the provisions of the Workmen’s
Compensation Act 1923.

SPORTS AND CULTURAL ACTIVITIES:

The sports and cultural committees formed at the central office level and also at unit level
have been functioning satisfactorily.

Sports and cultural activities are conducted on the occasions of Karnataka Rajyostava and
Republic Day celebrations at all divisional and central office level and prizes are distributed for
winners and runners. Provision is also made for special increment of Rs.100 for national level
winner and Rs. 500 for inter-national level participant.

9.10 DEATH-CUM-RETIREMENT BENEFIT FUND:

All the employees of the Corporation are enrolled as members of the Death-cum-Retirement
Benefit Fund (D.R.B.F.), from whom a contribution of Rs. 20 each is collected every month, out of
which Rs. 7 is contributed towards death coverage and the balance Rs.13 is credited to
employee’s savings account. In the event of death of an employee while in service, the
Corporation shall pay immediately Rs.5,000 towards funeral expenses and the final settlement
balance up to Rs.35,000 is being paid to nominee/s of the deceased.

The employees who retire / resign from service are also entitled to get their contribution
along with interest as per the provisions of the Fund.

9.11 EDUCATION ASSISTANCE FUND:

The Industrial Training Institute has been functioning at Kalaburagi for the benefit of the
employees’ children. The courses are offered at the institute are as follows.

1. LT.I. (Diesel Mechanic) 1 year
2. LT.I. (Sheet Metal) 1 year
3. LT.I. (Auto Electrician) 1 year
4. LT.I. (Computer Operator & 1 Year

Programming Assistant)

All the trainees of the institute are paid an amount of Rs. 75 each per month as stipend. The
eligible employees’ children are paid educational assistance for different courses at the following
rates.

1. LT.I course Rs. 900 per annum
2. Diploma Course Rs. 880 per annum
3. Graduate Course/B.E Rs. 1800 per annum
4. MBBS /BHMS/BAMS Rs. 2250 per annum
5. Post-graduate Course Rs. 3600 (for 2 years)

Rs. 5400 (for 3 years)

363 employees’ children were sanctioned with Rs. 6,25,520 as educational scholarship from
the Fund, during the year. Apart from this, to encourage employees’ /officers’ children and to
boost their morale, special cash award was sanctioned to 485 meritorious children at different
levels i.e., from S.S.L.C to degree course and an amount of Rs. 14,21,500 was paid. A special
function was arranged for distribution of cash awards.
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9.12 LABOUR RELATIONS:

There were no strikes in any of the divisions. Meeting with labour representatives at the
divisions and at central office level were conducted and harmonious industrial relations was
maintained during the year.

9.13 LABOUR WELFARE MEASURE:
1. De-addiction Treatment to Alcohol Addicted Employees:

The employees addicted to alcohol are being referred for de-addiction treatment at
Jayanagar Hospital, Bengaluru. An advance of Rs. 5,000 and also leave at their credit for one
month are sanctioned to the employee for the treatment.

2. Retirement Functions:

The Divisional Controllers have been empowered to sanction Rs. 1,000 in each case for
arranging farewell function to the employees retiring from the service of the Corporation.
Retirement functions are being conducted every month and retirement benefits paid.

3. Award Scheme:

The meritorious services of employees are periodically recognised and they are
honoured with suitable cash awards. It is also published in in-house magazine.

9.14 HOUSING:

Employees have been sanctioned with H.D.F.C. loan to purchase or to construct a house. The
Corporation pays interest subsidy at the rate of 4% on the loan amount sanctioned up to Rs.
5,00,000 to the employees who avail of housing loan. Further, the employees are permitted to
avail of housing loan from any nationalised bank and the interest charged is considered for
subsidy.

9.15 IN-HOUSE MAGAZINE:

The in-house magazine by name “Eshanya Vahini” is published once in two months and
circulated amongst the employees. Some articles on useful topics are published in it, besides
making the employees to know about the progress/achievement of the Corporation, important
events, functions held, rewards given to employees recognising their services etc.,

7.16 INTERNAL GROUP INSURANCE SCHEME:

The Corporation introduced the Internal Group Insurance Scheme for the benefit of the
dependents of deceased employees who died while in service. This scheme was started, with the
Board'’s approval, vide Resolution No.664 / 39™ Meeting dated 12-10-2011 and came into effect
from 01-09-2011. The scheme is run on self-sustainable fund created by collecting Rs. 100 per
month from each employee and the Corporation contributing a monthly subscription Rs.50. The
Corporation pays Rs.3 lakh to the legal heir/s of the member employee, in the event of his/her
death while in service.

kokokkk
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Chapter - 10 SECURITY & VIGILANCE

10.1 ACTIVITIES:

The Security & Vigilance Department has been providing physical security to the property of
the Corporation against theft, fire, pilferage, misappropriation etc., by employees and outsiders.

The security personnel of operating units report cases of different types of pilferage, theft,
misuse and misappropriation of the Corporation property. Details of theft cases reported during
the year in comparison with that of previous year are given in table-35.

TABLE - 35
Sl. No. of Cases
Nature of Case

No. 2013-14 2014-15
1 Theft of Property 9 3
2 Amount of Property Involved (Rs.) 44,353 9400
3 Number of Employees Involved 10 3
4 Number of Outsiders Involved 6 1

Details of other cases reported against the employees of the Corporation during the year are
given in table -36.

TABLE - 36
Sl. No. of Cases
Nature of Case
No. 2013-14 2014-15
1 Assault 12 11
2 Rude Behaviour 15
3 Miscellaneous 36
Total 63 24

The department has kept track of the cases detected to ensure that proper disciplinary action
against errant employees is taken by the competent authorities.

10.2 MISAPPROPRIATION:

Details of misappropriation cases reported by the security staff during the year are given in
table-37.
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TABLE - 37
No. of Amount involved
Year Category of Staff Cases (Rs.)
Conductor 2 44,670
2013-14 Others 5 1,33,427
Conductor 4 10,844
2014-15 Others 5 6,08,428

10.3 LOSS OR DAMAGES TO PROPERTY:

No case was reported involving damages to vehicles causing loss during the year, as against
8 cases reported involving damages to vehicles causing loss of Rs. 52,754 during the previous
year.

Due to public agitation, bundh etc., 0.70 lakh Kms. were cancelled causing loss of traffic
revenue to the tune of Rs. 28.04 lakh during the year, as against cancellation of 2.98 lakh Kms.
and loss of traffic revenue to the tune of Rs. 75.63 lakh during the previous year.

10.4 FIRE ACCIDENTS:

No fire accident was reported during the year involving a loss of property during the year. 6
vehicles were burnt during the previous year involving a loss of property worth Rs. 15.20 lakh to
the Corporation.

10.5 VIGILANCE:

The department has taken cognizance of the petitions received and information gathered on
various acts of omission and commission by the officers and employees in their discharge of
duties, including corrupt practices, and arranged for proper enquiries.

In all, 139 petitions of different types were received during the year. There were 171
petitions on hand at the beginning of the year, out of which 182 were investigated and enquiry
reports sent to various disciplinary authorities for initiating action against the officers /employees
during the year. 141 petitions were closed as the concerned disciplinary authorities initiated action
against the delinquents. Thus, there was pendency of 159 petition enquires on hand at the end of
the year.

During the year the security officials took up 55 enquiries and submitted reports against the
erring officers / employees of the Corporation.

10.6 PERFORMANCE OF LINE CHECKING:

The security & vigilance staff of operating divisions detected and reported cases of pilferage
by conductors and drivers. Details are furnished in Table-38.
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TABLE - 38

No. of No. of Pilferage
Inspect- No. of Pilferage Amount Penalty No. of
Year Buses Imposed Passengers
oral | Checked | C3Ses | Involved | “;ips) | Penalised
Days Detected (in Rs.) ’
2013-14 1,382 22,696 2,206 74,737 4,43,567 3,242
2014-15 1,633 24,386 2,397 81,729 4,78,571 3,192

10.7 ACTION ON THE REPORTS OF SECURITY & VIGILANCE STAFF:

The department refers the reports of security & vigilance personnel to the competent
disciplinary authorities for initiation of disciplinary action against the defaulters.
particulars of the cases referred to various disciplinary authorities during the year are given in

The disposal

Table-39
TABLE - 39
Nature of Punishment 2013-14 2014-15
Dismissal/Removal 08 02
Postponement of Increment 36 52
Recovery from Pay 426 788
Fines 268 410
10.8 AWARDS:

In all, 13 employees of the department were sanctioned rewards amounting to Rs. 6,700, in

appreciation of their good work during the year.
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Chapter - 11

11.1 ANNUAL PLAN 2014-15:

GENERAL

The Corporation formulated expenditure programme of Rs. 200.05 crore, which include
Rs.60.00 crore borrowings from commercial banks. However, the Corporation did not borrow any
amount from any commercial bank during the year. The actual expenditure incurred by the
Corporation during the year for its developmental activities was Rs.125.31 crore.

The programme of expenditure proposed and actually incurred during the year 2014-15 is
given in Table-38.

TABLE-40
(Rs. in Lakh)
S| 2013-14 2014-15
’ Programme
No. Outlay Actual Outlay Actual
Proposed Proposed
1 | Land & Buildings 4067.00 3697.06 2600.00 4473.54
2| Passenger Buses & 13347.00 | 8042.55 | 17115.00 | 7705.62
Departmental Vehicles
3 | Plant, Machinery,
Equipments 295.00 444.22 290.00 352.10
& Others
Total 17709.00 | 12183.83 | 20005.00 | 12531.26

11.2 QUESTIONS FROM CENTRAL & STATE LEGISLATURE:

During the year, 192 starred/unstarred Legislative Assembly questions, 97 starred /unstarred

Legislative Council questions were received & replied on time.

11.3 COMPUTERISATION:

The progress achieved in computerisation in the Corporation during the year is given

herebelow.

a) Continuation of on-line reservation system i.e., Any where Any Time Advanced Reservation
(AWATAR) to facilitate passengers to book seats in advance from one place to another place, at
all major bus stations in the state, at Hyderabad and Mantralayam in Andhra Pradesh.

b) Continuation of Ticket Accounting & Revenue module in all depots, besides introducing the said
module in newly commissioned Kalaburagi-4 (City) depot of Kalaburagi-1 division during the year.

c) Utilisation & maintenance of ‘Saral’ pay package software developed by M/s. Relyonsoft,
Bengaluru to generate accurate & timely pay slips of employees and other payroll related reports,
as was done in previous years.
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d)

e)

9)
h)

Utilisation & maintenance of ‘Profit Plus’ software in all divisional offices and central office to
prepare trial balance, profit and loss account, balance sheet etc., as was done in the preceding
years.

Updating of website from time to time to provide updated information about the Corporation to
general public, the website address being www.nekrtc.com.

The software for trade test prescribed for selection of drivers was developed by Ms. Saltriver
Infosystems Pvt. Ltd., Ahmedabad and the same was used at the computerised automated driving
test track at Humnabad, for recruiting drivers and drivers-cum-conductor during the year.

Modified software as to settlement of final claims of employees was also introduced.

Leave Management System: The computerised leave sanction and maintenance system is
introduced in 46 bus depots of the Corporation. NEKRTC is the first STU to implement this system
in the country. In this system, the employees can see the leave balance at his credit at any time
and they can avail of the leave without intervention or help of anybody.

11.4 ENVIRONMENT:

The Corporation continued environmental initiatives during the year also, by propagating to
the employees as well as to commuters to keep its premises clean and free from pollution. The
slogans coined were exhibited and pamphlets printed were circulated, highlighting the importance
of environment protection. Saplings were planted and looked after in the vacant land available at
divisional offices, depots, workshops, bus stations and employees’ quarters. Smoke emission
checks of vehicles at regular intervals to cover the entire fleet during the year were carried out.

11.5 LAW:

As on 31-03-2015, 5,599 cases were pending before various courts, including High Courts
and the Supreme Court. Trial court cases are dealt by the Law Officers/Assistant Law Officers
working at the divisional level by coordinating with the panel advocates. Appeals, writ petitions
and cases before different High Courts and the Supreme Court are dealt at central office level.

11.5.1 M.V.C. CASES PENDING BEFORE MACTs:

1,175 MVC cases were pending as on 01-04-2014. During the year 628 cases were received
and 539 cases disposed of. 170 cases were decided in favour of the Corporation. The divisionwise
details are furnished in Table-41.

TABLE - 41
- Pendency Receipt Disposal during the year Pendency
No. Division ason during ason
' 01-04-2014 | the Year | Favour | Against | Total | 31.03.2015

1 Kalaburagi -1 124 48 5 20 25 147

2 Kalaburagi -2 85 34 1 32 33 86

3 Yadagiri 90 45 3 26 29 106

4 Raichuru 166 92 23 77 100 158
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5 | Bidar 125 71 12 31 43 153

6 | Koppala 55 58 8 36 44 69

7 | Ballari 217 68 32 54 86 199

8 Vijayapura 236 121 11 64 75 282

9 Hosapete 77 91 75 29 104 64

Total 1175 628 170 369 539 1264

11.5.2 MATTERS PENDING BEFORE LABOUR COURTS/INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNALS:

2,458 cases were pending before different labour courts/industrial tribunals as on
01.04.2014. During the year, 731 cases were received and 287 cases disposed of, out of which 98
cases were decided in favour of the Corporation. As at the end of the year 2,902 cases were
pending. The divisionwise details are furnished in Table-42.

TABLE - 42
SI. o Pendency Receipt Disposal during the year Pendency
No. Division as on during ] as on
01-04-2014 the Year Favour | Against Total 31.03.2015
1 | Kalaburagi -1 135 57 10 8 18 174
2 | Kalaburagi -2 92 39 7 29 36 95
3 | Yadagiri 84 31 1 10 11 104
4 | Raichuru 250 98 4 19 23 325
5 | Bidar 157 55 12 5 17 195
6 | Koppala 175 59 7 4 11 223
7 | Ballari 408 98 19 6 25 481
8 | Vijayapura 703 216 15 94 109 810
9 | Hosapete 454 78 23 14 37 495
Total 2458 731 98 189 287 2902

11.5.3 CASES PENDING BEFORE HIGH COURTS /SUPREME COURT:

Details of disposal and pending of cases pertaining to accident, service, labour and
commercial matters, as on 31.03.2015 are furnished in Table-43.

TABLE - 43

sl. Petition/ Pendency g RG:-ceip|t1 Disposal during the year Pendency

No. Appeal as on uring the as on

01.04.2014 Year Favour | Against | Total 31.03.2015

1 MFA 1021 285 167 237 404 902
2 WP /WA 587 199 120 155 275 511
3 SLP 28 10 1 17 18 20
Total 1636 494 288 409 697 1433
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11.6 ACCIDENT RELIEF FUND:

The Accident Relief Fund Trust has been in existence since 08.01.2004 in order to provide
immediate financial relief to the legal heirs of the passengers who died in road accidents while
travelling in Corporation bus.

Enhanced insurance amount of Rs. 2.50 lakh is being paid to claimants (w.e.f. 01.09.2008).
Collection of ARF of Rs.1 per head from passengers was discontinued from 01.09.2008 itself.

Details of settlement of claims & amount paid during the year are as under.

2013-14 2014-15
Particulars Rs.2.00 Rs.2.50 Rs.2.00 Rs.2.50
Lakh / Lakh/ Total Lakh / Lakh/ Total
Claim Claim Claim Claim
No. of Claims 0 9 9 2 10 12
Total Relief Amount
(Rs. in Lakh) 0 22.50 22.50 4.00 25.00 29.00

11.7 Right to Information Act:
The Right to Information Act 2005 was implemented in the Corporation since Oct-2005.

Details of Public Information Officer/Assistant Public Information Officer/First Appellant
Authority are notified in the web site of the Corporation (www.nekrtc.com) as per the Act.

The Hand Book of NEKRTC is printed and published as per Section 4(1)(B) of the Act.

Details of applications received and disposed of during the year are given in Table-44.
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TABLE - 44
No. of Applications Amount of
Disposed of during the year No. of Fees/

Total No. of No. of A Iic.ations Charges

Division / PIOs under A Iic.ations o FE?“ ding at Collected

Office the Public fo‘:%is osal* Within | After the end gf the | during the

Authority P Time Time | Total Y Year from

Limit Limit ear App|icants

(Rs.)

Central Office 1 236 190 36 226 10 2010.00
Kalaburagi -1 7 98 94 4 98 3 960.00
Kalaburagi -2 6 114 89 17 106 8 1808.00
Yadagiri 6 93 62 18 80 13 500.00
Raichuru 8 235 150 74 224 11 1940.00
Bidar 8 178 101 59 160 18 1050.00
Koppala 7 115 84 30 114 1 1800.00
Ballari 5 163 71 65 136 27 1250.00
Vijayapura 8 236 210 12 222 14 5470.00
Hosapete 7 135 120 15 135 0 1090.00
RTI, Humnabad 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
RTI, H.B. Halli 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
Kalaburagi Civil Divn. 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
Ballari Civil Divn. 1 17 17 0 17 0 20.00
RWS, Yadagiri 1 10 4 6 10 0 50.00
TOTAL 68 1630 1192 336 1528 105 17948.00

* Pending at the beginning of the year plus received during the year.

3k 3k %k %k %k
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SCHEDULE-A

STATEMENT OF MEETINGS ATTENDED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
DURING THE YEAR 2014-15

Sl.
No.

Name of the Director
(Sriyuth/Smt.)

Period

From To

No. of Board
Meetings
Attended

Sri P. N. Srinivasachari ;as,,
Principal Secretary,

Transport Department,

& Hon'’ble Chairman, N.E.K.R.T.C,
M.S. Building,

Bengaluru-560 001.

01.04.14 30.06.14

Dr. Rajkumar Khatri ;a5

Principal Secretary,

Transport Department,

Govt. of Karnataka, M. S. Building,
Bengaluru-560 001.

25.09.14 26.11.14

Sri Bhimanna Sali,
Chairman, N.E.K.R.T.C,
Central Offices,

Sarige Sadan, Main Road,
Kalaburagi-585 102.

28.11.14 31.03.15

Sri P. Ravikumar 1as,
Additional Chief Secretary.
Transport Department,
Karnataka Govt. Secretariat,
M. S. Building,
Bengaluru-560 001.

30.12.14 18.03.15

Dr. Rajkumar Khatri a5,
Principal Secretary,
Transport Department,
Govt. of Karnataka,

M. S. Building,
Bengaluru-560 001.

18.03.15 31.03.15

Sri K. Amaranarayana pas,
Commissioner, Transport & Road Safety,
Govt. of Karnataka,

M. S. Building,

Bengaluru-560 001.

01.04.14 31.07.14

Dr. Ramegowda 1z,
Commissioner,

Transport & Road Safety,

Govt. of Karnataka, M. S. Building,
Bengaluru-560 001.

20.09.14 31.03.15

Sri N. Manjunath Prasad 15,
Managing Director,
K.S.R.T.C., Central Offices,
K.H. Road, Shanthi Nagar,
Bengaluru-560 027.

01.04.14 16.08.14
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Sri Anjum Parwaz jas,
Chairman, BWSSB,

& Managing Director,
K.S.R.T.C., Central Offices,
K.H. Road, Shanthi Nagar,
Bengaluru-560 027.

20.09.14

29.09.14

10

Sri Rajender Kumar Kataria 145,
Managing Director,

K.S.R.T.C., Central Offices,

K.H. Road, Shanthi Nagar,
Bengaluru-560 027.

29.09.14

31.03.15

11

Sri Anjum Parwaz s,
Managing Director,
B.M.T.C., Central Offices,
K.H. Road, Shanthi Nagar,
Bengaluru-560 027.

01.04.14

11.08.14

12

Dr. Ekroop Caur 15,
Managing Director,
B.M.T.C., Central Offices,
K.H. Road, Shanthi Nagar,
Bengaluru-560 027.

11.08.14

31.03.15

13

Sri B. N. S. Reddy LPS.,
Director (S & V),
K.S.R.T.C., Central Offices,
K.H. Road, Shanthi Nagar,
Bengaluru-560027.

01.04.14

31.03.15

14

Sri G. Ramesh 1ps,
Director (S & V),
B.M.T.C., Central Offices,
K.H. Road, Shanthi Nagar,
Bengaluru-560027.

01.04.14

31.12.14

15

Dr. Suresh K. Mohammed 1p5s,
Inspector General of Police,

North Eastern Range, Police Bhavan,
Kalaburagi-585 102.

08.05.14

05.01.15

16

Sri Umesh H. Kusugal 145,
Managing Director,
N.W.K.R.T.C., Central Offices,
Hubballi-580 030.

01.04.14

01.01.15

17

Smt. R. Vinoth Priya 1as,
Managing Director,
N.W.K.R.T.C., Central Offices,
Gokul Road,

Hubballi-580 030.

02.01.15

31.03.15

18

Director (P & E),
K.S.R.T.C., Central Offices,
K.H. Road, Shanthi Nagar,
Bengaluru-560 027.

01.04.14

20.08.14
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Director (P & E),
K.S.R.T.C., Central Offices,
Bengaluru-560 027.

19 28.11.14 21.02.15

Managing Director,
N.E.K.R.T.C., Central Offices,
Kalaburagi-585 102.

20 01.04.14 31.03.15 3

Sri Nandan Singh,

Deputy Secretary (T),

Ministry of Road Transport & Highways,
Government of India,

Parivahan Bhavan, 1, Sansad Marg,
New Delhi-110 001.

Sri N. G. Jagannath,
Special Officer (Z.P) and
22 Ex-officio Deputy Secretary, 01.04.14 31.03.15 2
Finance Department, Vidhan Soudha,
Bengaluru-560 001.

21 01.04.14 05.11.14 0

3 (Three) Board meetings were held during the year 2014-15. Totally 45 (forty five) subjects were
placed before the Board and 45 resolutions were passed. In respect of 3(three) other subjects, the
resolutions were passed by circulation.

kkkkk
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SCHEDULE-B

CATEGORYWISE PAY SCALES IN FORCE AS ON 31°" MARCH 2015

Designation Scale of Pay
Chairman Appointed by the Government
Vice-chairman Appointed by the Government
Managing Director Appointed by the Government

Class-I (Super Time Scale)
Director (Fin.)-cum-F.A 47640-1410-58920-1590-62100

Class-I (Selection Grade )

Chief Mechanical Engineer
Chief Planning & Stat. Officer
Chief Traffic Manager

Chief Personnel Manager

Chief Civil Engineer

Chief Law Officer

Controller of Stores & Purchase
Chief Sec. & Vigilance Officer
Sr. Divisional Controller

Chief Sec. & Vigilance Officer

38310-1220-44410-1410-54280-1590-60640

Class-I (Senior)

Joint Chief Sec. & Vigilance Officer
Principal

Chief Labour & Welfare Officer
Executive Engineer

Board Secretary

Mechanical Engineer (Opn.)
Divisional Controller 33380-940-35260-1090-38530-1220-45850-1410-
Dy. Chief Traffic Manager 57130

Dy. Chief Accounts Officer

Dy. Chief Personnel Manager
Dy. Chief Law Officer

Dy. Cont. of Stores & Purchase
Works Manager

Chief Statistician

Designation Scale of Pay

Class-I (Junior)

Administrative Officer
Accounts Officer

Divisional Traffic Officer
Divisional Mechanical Engineer
Stores Officer

Dy. Chief Sty. & Vig. Officer
Statistical Officer

Dy. Chief Lab. & Wel. Officer
Asst. Executive Engineer

31270-940-33150-1090-36420-1220-44960-1410-
52010
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Senior Depot Manager
Medical Officer

Law Officer

Medical Officer (Lady)
Physician

Medical Officer (Lady)(O & G)

Class-11

Asst. Administrative Officer
Asst. Accounts Officer
Labour & Welfare Officer
Asst. Statistical Officer
Asst. Traffic Manager

Asst. Mechanical Engineer
Engineer (Environment)
Asst. Stores Officer 23620-810-26860-940-29680-1090-34040-1220-43800
Asst. Law Officer

Security & Vigilance Officer
Personal Secretary

Depot Manager

Asst. Engineer

Asst. Medical Officer

Asst. Medical Officer (Lady)

Class-III

Asst. Traffic Superintendent
Asst. Works Superintendent
Superintendent(Adm.)
Superintendent (Stores)
Superintendent (Accounts)
Superintendent (Statistics)
Superintendent (Systems)
Senior Driver

16000-640-17920-730-23030-830-28010

Traffic Inspector
Chargeman

Divisional Security Inspector
Inspector of Accounts
Junior Engineer (Civil)
Junior Engineer (Electrical)
Draughtsman
Stenographer (Senior)
Store Keeper

Supervisor (Administration)
Supervisor (Accounts)
Supervisor (Statistics)
Supervisor (Systems)

Head Artisan
Assistant
Stenographer (Junior)
Assistant Accountant 13300-320-14260-420-15100-530-16690-640-19890-730-
Stat. Assistant 25000

Asst. Store Keeper
Asst. Security Inspector
Staff Nurse

14870-420-15710-530-17300-640-20500-730-24150-830-
26640
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Asst. Traffic Inspector
Asst. Draftsman

Artisan

Watch & Ward Inspector

12410-250-12910-320-14190-420-15030-530-16620-
640-19180

Traffic Controller

Junior Assistant

Typist

Receptionist

Pharmacist
Typist-cum-Receptionist
Security Havildar

X-ray Technician

Junior Lab. Technician

11190-170-11530-250-12780-320-14380-420-15220-
530-16810-640-18090

Care Taker-cum-Cook

Driver 11020-170-11360-250-12860-320-14460-420-15300-
Driver-cum-Conductor 530-16890-640-18170
Asst. Artisan

11020-170-11360-250-12860-320-14460-420-16140

Conductor
Technical Assistant
Security Guard

10340-140-10620-170-11300-250-12800-320-14400

Class-1V

Havildar
Mali

10200-140-10620-170-11470-250-12970-320-14250

Room Boy
Helper (Office)
Sweeper
Sweeper / Mali
Attender
Dhobi

10060-140-10760-170-11610-250-13110-320-13750

kkkoskk
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FARE STRUCTURE W.E.F. 09/10.01.2015

SCHEDULE - C

:(I). Class of Service Passenger Fare

@ 63.81 Ps. per passenger km., subject to a

1 Ordinary minimum fare of Rs. 7.00 for a sub-stage of 3.5 kms.
and Rs. 9.00 for a stage of 6.5 kms. or part thereof.
@ 89.75 Ps. per passenger km., subject to a

2 Express minimum fare of Rs. 10.00 for a stage of 6.5 kms. or
part thereof.
@ 131.00 Ps. per passenger km., subject to

3 Ultra-deluxe/Rajahamsa minimum fare of Rs. 10.00 for a distance equal to 1
chargeable stage or part thereof.

4 Non-a/c Sleeper @ 165.00 Ps. per passenger km.

5 A /C Corona Sleeper @177.00 Ps. per passenger km.

6 City Services @71.90 Ps. per passenger km. (stage length 2km)

7 Sub-urban Services k@m7)1.90 Ps. per passenger km. (stage length of 2
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SCHEDULE - C (Contd.)

FARE CHARTS FOR CITY, SUB-URBAN, ORDINARY & EXPRESS SERVICES

Sub-urggtx :ervices Ordinary Services Express Services
Chargeable Fare Chargeable Fare Chargeable Fare (in
Stage (in Rs.) Stage (in Rs.) Stage Rs.)
1 5.00 1S 7.00 1 10.00
2 8.00 1 9.00 2 15.00
3 10.00 2S 10.00 3 25.00
4 13.00 2 15.00 4 30.00
5 14.00 3S 20.00 5 33.00
6 15.00 3 22.00 6 40.00
7 15.00 4S 24.00 7 44.00
8 16.00 4 25.00 8 50.00
9 16.00 5 28.00 9 55.00
10 17.00 6 31.00 10 60.00
11 17.00 7 34.00 11 65.00
12 17.00 8 38.00 12 70.00
13 17.00 9 43.00 13 77.00
14 17.00 10 45.00 14 83.00
15 18.00 11 48.00 15 90.00
16 18.00 12 50.00 16 95.00
17 18.00 13 51.00 17 100.00
18 18.00 14 52.00 18 106.00
19 18.00 15 53.00 19 112.00
20 18.00 16 54.00 20 117.00
17 60.00 21 123.00
18 61.00 22 130.00
19 62.00 23 135.00
20 63.00 24 140.00

kkkkk
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SCHEDULE - D

RATES FOR HIRING BUSES ON CASUAL CONTRACT
BASIS AS ON 31.03.2015.

A. KILOMETER BASIS :
1. Rs. 36 per km. for Eshanya Karnataka Sarige bus subject to a daily minimum of Rs. 10,800 per bus.
2. Rs. 44 per km. for Suhas / Rajahamsa bus subject to a daily minimum of Rs. 15,400 per bus.

3. The daily minimum kilometer of each contract is 300 kms. for Ordinary/Express services and 350 kms. for
premier services.

B. HOURLY BASIS :

1. Rs. 1440 per hour or part thereof for Eshanya Karnataka Sarige bus subject to a minimum of 40 kms. In
each case the kms. exceeding the minimum kms. shall be charged @ Rs. 36 per additional km.

2. Rs. 1760 per hour or part thereof for Suhas / Ultra-deluxe / Rajahamsa bus subject to a minimum of 40
kms. and km. exceeding the minimum shall be charged @ Rs. 44 per additional km.

C. CONCESSIONAL RATES TO SCHOOL/COLLEGE STUDENTS FOR EXCURSSIONS AND STUDY
TOURS:

Rs. 35 per km for Eshanya Sarige bus subject to a daily minimum of Rs. 10,500 per bus for schools and
colleges.

skookoskoskosk
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SCHEDULE - E
DEPRECIATION
Assumed Life Amount of
Revenue Incidence
Sl. Type of Assest I I Rate Of. Anpual Expenditure in in Ps.
No. n n Contribution 2014-15 .
Years | Kms. -15 (Rs. in per Km.
Lakh)
A. Buses:
1 | Medium Vehicles such as T.D.V. 10 ‘ 560000 ‘ On the basis of Kms. 7497.08 164.8
B. Departmental Vehicles:
1 | Domestic Trucks 6 On the basis of Kms.
Departmental Vehicles such as
2 | Car, Station Wagon, Jeep, Motor 1/6th of the orginal cost 47.03 1.0
Cycle, etc.,
C. Buildings and Fixtures:
1 | Pucca Buildings 40 2.5% of the orginal cost 619.45 13.6
2 | Tempoary Buildings and Sheds 2.5% of the orginal cost 0.0
D. Plant and Machinery :
1 E'g:im‘;ﬂt‘:”'ca' & Electrical 5 20% of the cost 5120 11
2 Egjl‘; yml\gﬁtcshanlcal & Electrical 10 10% of the cost 57.60 13
3 glﬁg‘dpgmp"';frn’:re and other 5 20% of the cost 7283 16
E. Misc. Equipments :
1 | Fumiture and Office Equipments 10 10% of the cost 15.86 0.3
2 | Ticket Machines 10 10% of the cost 72.49 1.6
3 | Fire Fighting Equipments 10 10% of the cost 0.60 0.0
4 | Medical Equipments 5 20% of the cost 0.05 0.0
5 | Amenity Equipments 10 10% of the cost 6.82 0.1
6 | Photographic Equipments 10 10% of the cost 4.15 0.1
7 | Other Items of Assests 10 10% of the cost 11.27 0.2
Total ('A' to 'E') 8456.43 185.9
l;;zfs A:ST_r1aZnsfer to Grants Fund as 568.91 125
Net Depreciation 7887.52 173.4
skskesksksk
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Appendix - 8

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

N.E.K.R.T.C. was formed w.e.f. 15-8-2000 vide Government Order No.HTD/65/TRA/99(1) dated:
04-8-2000. The intention of carving a separate, independent Transport Corporation for Hyderabad
Karnataka area was to make the operations viable, efficient and trustworthy. N.E.K.R.T.C. having been
established under Section 3 of RTC Act 1950 is functioning financially independent w.e.f. 1-10-2000.
Vijayapura Division of NWKRTC is bifurcated and transferred to NEKRTC w.e.f. 19.11.2009 vide G.O.
SAREE/119/VAEEMA/2008 dated 19.11.2009. All the GSOs, Circulars, Rules and Regulations are adopted
as they are in K.S.R.T.C. excepting the Enterprise Resources Planning (ERP) Accounting Package.

1. The Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss A/c for the year 2014-15 have been drawn up based on the
Trial Balances Consolidated after receipt of the same from the Operating Divisions including Civil
Divisions & Regional Workshop. The Accounts are compiled in the units through an Accounting
Package of Profit plus Ver.8.1 of Microsoft Oracle. The ledgers are generated in the Units after
incorporating each transaction of Income and Expenditure and Adjustments.

2. The Corporation follows Mercantile system of accounting and recognizes Income and Expenditure
on accrual basis except otherwise stated specifically.

3. Fixed Assets are stated at historical cost. These costs are not adjusted to reflect the effect of
changing value in purchasing power of money.

4, Expenditure on Reconditioning of Vehicles is treated as revenue expenditure (Repairs &
Maintenance) irrespective of its life.

a) Depreciation on vehicles is calculated on actual KMs basis assuming the life of the vehicle
as Rs. 5.60 lakh KMs for the purpose of depreciation, as this method enables charging of
depreciation equitably linked to the usage of vehicle and does reflect the true and fair cost
of the depreciation.

b) Depreciation in respect of Volvo / Corona Vehicles is being worked out on the Actual KMs
basis assuming the life of the vehicles as 10.00 lakhs KMs based on the Government Order
SAREE/4/SASUMYO/2007 DATED 27.03.2007.

c) Depreciation on other Assets is provided on straight-line method at the following rates.
The depreciation on assets acquired / capitalised during the year is being provided at the
half year irrespective of capitalisation period in the first year and half year in the last
year of such Assets to be depreciated.
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Building 2.5% Computer Hardware 20%
Heavy Duty Plant & Machinery 10% Medical Equipments 20%
Light Duty Plant & Machinery 20%  Furniture, Fixtures & Others 10%
6. M.V. Tax is calculated and provided for at 5% plus Rural Development cess 11% on tax on traffic

10.
11.

12.

13.

revenue realized excluding traffic revenue realized in the territory of Maharashtra State as per
Government Order No. FTD/114 TMT 89 dated 08.06.1990. The Govt. of Karnataka, vide Order
No. HTD 65 TRA-99 Dt: 20-03-2001 has permitted the Corporation to retain the Motor Vehicle Tax
till the Corporation reaches breakeven. This facility has been extended for one year vide G.O. No.
SARIEE/100/SASAMEE/2007 dated 03.11.2009 and further five vyear vide G.O. No.
SARIEE/07/SASAMEE/2010 (Part-II) dated 06.11.2012. The total M.V. Tax retained upto
31.03.2015 is Rs. 391.48 Crore.

Materials received in the Units of NEKRTC not taken on charge as on the date of closure of
accounts due to non-completion of Inspection formalities are not accounted in the Books of
Account.

The minimum compensation payable under No fault liability clause as per Section 140 of the
Motor vehicle Act-1988 is carried in the Accounts for a period of 4 years. Any claims received for
the earlier years will be treated on cash basis.

Income from sale of scrap is derived only when the materials/scraped buses are lifted by the
bidders and hence accounted on cash basis.

Liability on Civil works is provided on the basis of certified bills.
The expenditure disclosed under deferred revenue expenditure is amortized as follows.

a) Major assemblies fitted to the vehicles — for 5 years. (half year’s deferred revenue
expenditure charged in first year and half year’s in 6™ year ).

b)  Civil works like asphalting and re-chip carpeting, rewiring etc for 3 years.

All the permanent employees of Corporation excepting those appointed after 10.04.2002 have
been covered by KSRTC Gratuity Regulation. In view of this NEKRTC has not formed any Gratuity
Trust of its own. In the meantime this Corporation has been settling the Gratuity claims of the
employees out of its working capital. However during the year 2014-15 an amount of Rs. 25.00
crore is accounted and created Actuarial valuation of Gratuity fund. Actuarial valuation of Gratuity
till the year 2014-15 is under progress. Actuarial valuation of Gratuity fund was calculated through
LIC during the year 2008-09 as per the calculation an amount of Rs. 125.79 crore was arised. The
separate fund was not created during that time. However providing of Actuarial valuation of
Gratuity which has accrued over the years up to 31.03.2015 in one year will adversely affect
financial performance for the year 2014-15 and in view of audit observation the separate fund is
created during 2014-15 and same will be continued in coming years.

In view of non-creation of a separate fund, the expenditure on account of retirement benefits i.e.,
Encashment of Leave is made on cash basis, besides during the year 2014-15 an amount of Rs.
5.00 crore is accounted & created Actuarial valuation of Leave Encashment fund for retired
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14,

a)

b)

d)

15.

employee. In view of audit observation separate fund is created during 2014-15 and the same will
be continued in coming years.

Grants received from State Government, Central Government & Local Govt.
Authorities.

Grants received from State Government under Jn.NURM, HPCCRI and DULT Schemes is being
accounted under Reserves & Funds and Accounted as per AS 12 from the year of its capitalization.

Grants received from Central Government for construction at Driver Training Centre at H.B. Halli
has been accounted under Reserves & Funds and Accounted as per AS 12 from the year of its
capitalization.

Grants received from HKDB for construction of various infrastructure facilities has been accounted
under Reserves & Funds and Accounted as per AS 12 from the year of its capitalization.

Grants received from Members of the Parliament & Members of the Assembly are accounted
under Reserves. These amounts are utilized for the purpose for which they are received (Capital
Expenditure like construction bus stations, depots etc). Since the grants received are nominal
compared to the cost of the assets, the assets are not charged against the grants.

The figures are rounded off to the nearest of lakhs rupees.

NOTE FORMING PART OF THE
BALANCE SHEET AND PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
X %k %k
The Govt. of Karnataka vide No.HTD/226/TR0O/2001 DT.4-3-2003 have prescribed the format of
Accounts i.e. Balance Sheet & Profit and Loss Account in consultation with the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India. The Corporation has adopted the form of Accounts as prescribed by the
Government.

The balance of Cash shown in the Cash Book at the close of the business actually represented the
amount held.

The stock of stores on hand at the close of the business has been valued at average cost and the
serviceable stores are of Rs. 24.47 Crore.

The Sundry Debtors has been scrutinized and classified as Good, Doubtful and Bad as detailed
representing the actual position to the best of our knowledge. There is Rs. 0.05 Crore doubtful
debtors as on 31.03.2015.

Motor Vehicle Compensation claims awarded on or before 31% of March, 2015 and accepted by
the Corporation up to the end of 31* May, 2015 of Rs. 11.26 crore have been accounted for in the
Books of Accounts.

Claims of the following nature are pending in courts or with appellate authorities as on 31-03-
2015.
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10.

Sl. No. Nature of the claim Nc')).ec;f d?:Zes ?;o::
1 Motor accident compensation claims. 1627 183.82
2 Pay Benefits / Compensation. 153 4.17
Total 1780 187.99

The Sales Tax returns are filed at the unit level and the assessment is being done periodically.

The Corporation has purchased 35 acres and 11 gunta land for Rs. 1.50 Crore through KIADB for
construction of Regional Workshop at Yadagiri. The KIADB has claimed additional cost of Rs. 0.93
Crore, as the land owners claimed for enhanced compensation. The Corporation filed a case
before Hon'ble High Court Circuit Branch, Kalaburagi against the order KIADB vide w/p
800873/2010 which is pending as on date.

a) The Grants of Rs. 14.43 Crore released during 2014-15 by Government of Karnataka under
the HPCRRI Scheme, for Infrastructure Development has been being utilized for the
purpose for which has been received.

b)  Grant received under DULT Scheme of Rs. 7.73 Crore during 2014-15 has been utilized for
the purpose for which it is received.

c) Grant received from Hyderabad Karnataka Development Board and from MP/MLA & others
has also been fully utilized for the purpose for which it is received.

d) Grant received under JNNURM Scheme of Rs. 38.22 crore from Central and State
Government is being utilized for the purpose for which it is received.

Following are the highlights, which needs special mention.

a) The crew is eligible for incentive @ 2% on revenue collections for moffisil services and 3%
for city services on completion of their duties. Since the incentive payment is linked with the
attendance of the Driver/Conductors. Provision towards incentive on the night out collection
has not been provided in the Accounts.

b)  The liabilities towards DA arrears @ 3.5% from January-2015 to March-2015 to the extent
of Rs. 2.34 Crore provided in accounts.

c) Since all the employees have crossed the Bonus eligibility limit and No provision for Bonus is
provided.

d) The Corporation has not provided any liability towards ESI contribution in view of Medical
facilities provided by the Corporation dispensary and Hospitals and reimbursement of
medical expenses is made as per Circulars.

e) The Corporation has provided 12% matching contribution as employer contribution towards
P.F. payable to KSRTC ECPF Trust on Basic pay & DA.
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f) During the 2012-13 an amount of Rs. 24.78 Crore accounted as receivable from Govt
towards the reimbursement of Student Subsidy as per Government letter No
SAREE/15/SASAMYQ/2013(Part) dated 24.06.2013. Since it is not received from the
Government, the same is reduced from the actual Student Subsidy received from the
Government during the year 2013-14.

g) During the year 2009-10 an amount of Rs. 4.36 crore and Rs. 5.84 crore are accounted as
receivable from NWKRTC towards share of Vijayapura division in Student concessional
passes and share of Vijayapura division in Additional subsidy received by NWKRTC to
Student concessional passes from 2006-07 to 2008-09. Further the meeting was held on
20.01.2015 under the Chairmanship of CAOFA, KSRTC consisting of Director (Finance)/F.A.
NEKRTC and CAOFA, NWKRTC to settle the difference in Assets and Liabilities between
NWKRTC & NEKRTC. As per the meeting proceedings out of Rs. 5.84 Crore an amount of
Rs. 2.20 crore and out of Rs. 4.36 crore an amount of Rs. 1.50 crore totaling of Rs. 3.70
crore was agreed by NWKRTC and to be adjusted against repayment of loan by NEKRTC and
remaining balance of Rs. 6.50 crore is withdrawn and accounted as prior period expenditure.

h)  The Corporation was not able to retain the Depreciation Reserve on account of accumulated
loss, and also the losses suffered by the Corporation during the accounting year which
otherwise would have been available for replacing the over aged vehicles by reducing the
dependence on external borrowings. This has forced the Corporation to utilize Depreciation
Reserve for repayment of long-term loans and for this approval of the State Govt. will be
obtained.

Actual utilization of Depreciation Reserve during the year 2014-15 towards repayment of Capital
Loans as per the finalized Accounts is as below.

SL. No Particulars of Utilization towards Amount
B repayment of loan installments to (Rs. in Crore)
1 Commercial Banks 65.30

The Corporation is filing IT returns every year and is being assessed by the Asst. Commissioner of
Income Taxes Kalaburagi. The Corporation has filed IT returns up to 2013-14. The assessment
for 2009-10 is to be finalized by the Income Tax Department.

The Capital liability on account of Civil Contracts pertaining to ongoing works, for which work
orders issued but are still in progress, is to the extent of Rs. 47.17 Crore.

Further there is Capital liability to the extent of Rs. 62.89 Crore towards procurement of bus
Chassis/body building/PMEs for which purchase order/work order issued during the year, but is
still to be received.

Grants received from Government for specified Assets are accounted as per Accounting Standard
12. Assets created out of these Grants are shown at original cost. Depreciation on these assets
has been charged to Profit & Loss Account. Grants accounts have correspondingly reduced in
proportion in which depreciation on related assets is charged and reduced from the depreciation
expenditure. However Grants received from Members of the Parliament & Members of the
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20.

Assembly are accounted under Reserves. These amounts are utilized for the purpose for which
they are received (Capital Expenditure like construction bus stations, depots etc). Since the grants
received are nominal compared to the cost of the assets, the assets are not charged against the
grants.

The Government of Karnataka has sanctioned a loan of Rs. 5.00 Crore to KSRTC during the year
1997. An amount of Rs. 0.87 Crore was transferred to NEKRTC at the time of bifurcation from the
KSRTC and same has been repaid during the August-2008 and the interest has been adjusted in
Student Subsidy released during 2010-11. It has been requested to waive off penal interest to the
Government. Further, an amount of Rs. 0.13 Crore Government loan has been transferred from
NWKRTC on 19.11.2009 on transfer of Vijayapura Division is outstanding.

2039 Buses have been hypothecated to the Commercial Banks as security towards the loan of Rs.
125.37 Crore outstanding as on 31.03.2015, excluding the loan transferred from NWKRTC.

The Corporation has availed a Term Loans from various banks the difference between as per
bank Pass sheet and book balance as 31.03.2015 is due to interest charged at the higher than
agreed which is under reconciliation. However the necessary provision has been made in the
books of accounts.

Under JnNURM Scheme the Government of Karnataka has given approval for formation of
Independent Corporation i.e., “North Eastern Karnataka Urban Road Transport Corporation” vide
Notification number SAREE/213/SASAMEE/2013 dated.20.12.2013. However the Corporation has
written letter to the Government seeking guidelines for formation of new corporation, i.e Rules,
Regulations, C&D Rules and Administration etc, reply is awaited from the Government. During the
year 2014-15 under JNNURM scheme the GOI & GOK has released an amount of Rs. 38.22 crore
for which the corporation has opened the separate bank account and fund is being utilized for the
purpose for which it is received.

During the year 2004-05 the Raichuru Division has paid an amount of Rs. 0.25 crore to
Commercial Tax Department towards entry tax on supply of HSD during 1998-99, which was
accounted as receivable from KSRTC. Further after several correspondence and discussions in the
reconciliation meeting the KSRTC has not agreed to pay the same. In view of audit observation
every year, during the 2014-15 an amount of Rs. 0.25 crore is accounted as prior period
expenditure.

Sd/- Sd/-
(K.N. KHANAPPANAVAR) (H.S.ASHOKANAND)
Director (Finance) / F.A. Managing Director,
N.E.K.R.T.C., KALABURAGI NEKRTC, KALABURAGI

Date : 14.10.2015
Place : Kalaburagi.
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